
BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223 

NOTICE AND AGENDA  
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

This meeting is hereby noticed pursuant to  
California Government Code Section 54950 et. seq. 

Wednesday, November 12, 2025 - 6:00 p.m. 
560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223 

TELECONFERENCE NOTICE 
The BCVWD Board of Directors will attend in person at the BCVWD 

Administrative Office and/or via Zoom video teleconference pursuant to 
Government Code 54953 et. seq. Participants will be provided live two-way 

remote access and the in-person meeting room will remain open. 

To access the Zoom conference, use the link below: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84318559070?pwd=SXIzMFZCMGh0YTFIL2tnUGlpU3h0UT09 

To telephone in, please dial: (669) 900-9128  
Enter Meeting ID: 843 1855 9070  /  Enter Passcode: 113552 

For Public Comment, use the “Raise Hand” feature on the video call 
when prompted. If dialing in, dial *9 to “Raise Hand” when prompted 

Meeting materials are available on the BCVWD website: 
https://bcvwd.gov/document-category/regular-board-agendas/ 

BCVWD provides remote attendance options primarily as a matter of 
convenience to the public. Unless a Board member is attending remotely 
pursuant to provisions of GC 54953 et. seq., BCVWD will not stop or 
suspend its in-person public meeting should a technological interruption 
occur with respect to the Zoom teleconference or call-in line listed on the 
agenda. Members of the public are encouraged to attend BCVWD meetings 
in person at the above address, or remotely using the options listed. 
Members of the public are not required to provide identifying information in 
order to attend public meetings. Through the link above, the Zoom platform 
requests entry of a name and email address, and BCVWD is unable to 
modify this requirement. 
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Call to Order: President Slawson 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: Director Hoffman  
 
Invocation: President Slawson 
 
Announcement and Verification of 
Remote Meeting Participation Pursuant 
To AB 2449, AB 2302, or GC 54953(b) 
 
Roll Call 
and Introduction of Staff Members Present 
 
Public Comment 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  RAISE HAND OR PRESS *9 to request to speak when prompted. 
If you are present in the Board Room, please fill out a Request to Speak card and deliver 
it to the Recording Secretary. 
At this time, any person may address the Board of Directors on matters within its jurisdiction.  However, 
state law prohibits the Board from discussing or taking action on any item not listed on the agenda. Any 
non-agenda matters that require action will be referred to Staff for a report and possible action at a 
subsequent meeting.  

Please limit your comments to three minutes.  Sharing or passing time to another speaker is not 
permitted. 

 
ACTION ITEMS 
Action may be taken on any item on the agenda. Information on the following items is 
included in the full Agenda Packet. 

 
1. Adjustments to the Agenda: In accordance with Government Code Section 54954.2, 

additions to the agenda require a 2/3 vote of the legislative body, or if less than 2/3 of 
the members are present, a unanimous vote of those members present, which makes 
the determination that there is a need to take action, and the need to take action arose 
after the posting of the agenda.  
a. Item(s) to be removed or continued from the Agenda 
b. Emergency Item(s) to be added to the Agenda 
c. Changes to the order of the agenda 

 
2. Reports / Presentations / Information Items 

Reports from consultants, contractors, or staff. Presentations may be made upon request 
of the Board. Requested presentations should be limited to no longer than five (5) minutes. 
 
The Board may receive and file the following reports with one motion: 
a. California Water Supply Conditions  (pages  6 - 13) 
b. Quarterly Report: Grant Activity Update (pages 14 - 17) 
c. Quarterly Report: Review of District Contract Expenditures in Fiscal Year 2025 

(pages 18 - 22) 
d. Year-To-Date Analysis of Electric Cost to Pump Groundwater (pages 23 - 28) 
e. Quarterly Chandler Investment Report (pages  29 - 74) 
f. Legislative Action and Issues Update (pages 75 - 104) 

BCVWD REGULAR MEETING – NOVEMBER 12, 2025 

Roll Call - Board of Directors 

 President Daniel Slawson 

 Vice President Lona Williams 

 Secretary Andy Ramirez 

 Treasurer David Hoffman 

 Member John Covington 
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3. Consent Calendar: All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered by the 

Board of Directors to be routine and may be approved in one motion. There will be no 
discussion of these items prior to the time the Board considers the motion unless members 
of the Board, the administrative staff, or the public request specific items to be discussed 
and/or removed from the Consent Calendar. 

 
a) Review of the September 2025 Budget Variance Reports (pages 105 - 118) 
b) Review of the September 30, 2025 Cash/Investment Balance Report (pages 119 - 

147) 
c) Review of Check Register for the Month of October  2025 (pages 148 - 165) 
d) Approval of October 2025 Invoices  (pages 166 - 168) 
e) Minutes of the Regular Meeting of August 13, 2025 (pages 169 - 182) 
f) Minutes of the Regular Meeting of August 28, 2025 (pages 183 - 188) 
 
 

4. Presentation of Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget and 2026-2030 Capital 
Improvement Budget - Draft (pages 189 - 317) 
 

5. Authorization of the purchase of one Water Truck as Identified in the 2025-2029 
Capital Improvement Budget  (pages 318 - 320) 

 
6. Authorize the General Manager to expend funding in an amount not-to-exceed 

$35,000 for the installation of four (4) Level 2 electric vehicle charging stations at 
the District’s main office (pages 321 - 323) 
 

7. Authorization of General Manager to Execute a Contract with H20 Solutions for 
Reservoir Cleaning, Inspection and Minor Repair (pages 324 - 325) 

 
8. Award a Contract to General Pump Company for Well 12 Pumping Unit Repair and 

Well Rehabilitation (pages 326 - 327) 
 

9. Request  for Extension of Will-Serve Letter for Lots 81 and 82 of Tract 31469-1 and 
for Lot 10 of Tract 31469-6 for Single Family Residences Located West of Starlight 
Avenue Between Alpine Avenue and Malta Street  (pages 328 - 335) 
 

10. Consideration of Attendance at Upcoming Events and Authorization of 
Reimbursement and Per Diem (pages 336 - 342)  

 
11. Reports For Discussion and Possible Action 

a. Ad Hoc Committees  
i. Communications   
ii. Sites Reservoir 
iii. Bogart Park  
iv. Water Re-Use 3x2 

 
b. Standing Committees (written report pages 343 - 344) 

i. Finance & Audit Committee 
ii. Personnel Committee  
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c. Directors’ Reports 

In compliance with Government Code § 53232.3(d), Water Code § 20201, and 
BCVWD Policies and Procedures Manual Part II Policies 4060 and 4065 directors 
claiming a per diem and/or expense reimbursement (regardless of pre-approval 
status) will provide a brief report following attendance. 

 Collaborative Agencies Committee Meeting on Sept. 3, 2025 (Ramirez) 
 San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency Country Line Recharge Project 

Groundbreaking on October 14, 2025 (Williams, Hoffman) 
 Water Education Foundation Northern California Water Tour on October 

22-24, 2025 (Slawson, Williams) 
 San Gorgonio Pass Regional Water Alliance Meeting on November 3, 

2025 (Slawson) 
 Good Morning Beaumont, Chamber Breakfast on November 5, 2025 

(Hoffman, Slawson, Williams) 
 CSDA Virtual Workshop – Financial Management for Special Districts on 

November 5-6, 2025 (Ramirez) 

d. Directors’ General Comments 

e. General Manager’s Report   

f. Legal Counsel Report 
 
12. Topic List for Future Meetings 

A Board Member may request that a matter directly related to District business be 
placed on the agenda of a regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Directors 
(Policy 4030.5) 

 
13. Announcements 

Check the meeting agenda for location and potential teleconference information. 
 
 Personnel Committee: Tuesday, Nov. 18 at 4:30 p.m. 
 Engineering Workshop: Thursday, Nov. 20 at 6 p.m. (Note date change due to 

holiday) 
 District office will be closed Thursday, Nov.27 in observance of Thanksgiving Day 
 Beaumont Basin Watermaster Committee: Wednesday, Dec. 3 at 11 a.m.  
 Finance & Audit Committee meeting: Thursday, Dec. 4 at 3 p.m.  
 Regular Board Meeting: Wednesday, Dec. 10 at 6 p.m. 

 
14. Closed Session 

 
a) CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION 

To which the District is a party pursuant to Government Code Section 
54956.9(d)(1): 
Draper 26, LLC vs Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
Riverside County Superior Court, Case no. CVR12406726 

  

BCVWD REGULAR MEETING – NOVEMBER 12, 2025 
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b) CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 

Initiation of litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(4) 
One case 
 

c) PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54947 
Title: General Manager 
 

d) CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6 
Board representative: Daniel Slawson, Board President 
Unrepresented employee: General Manager 
 
 

15.  Report on Action Taken During Closed Session 
 

 
16. Adjournment  

 
 

NOTICES 
 
AVAILABILITY OF AGENDA MATERIALS - Agenda exhibits and other writings that are disclosable 
public records distributed to all or a majority of the members of the Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water 
District Board of Directors in connection with a matter subject to discussion or consideration at an open 
meeting of the Board of Directors are available for public inspection in the District's office, at 560 
Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, California ("District Office”) during business hours, Monday through 
Thursday from 7:30 a.m. to 5 p.m. If such writings are distributed to members of the Board less than 
72 hours prior to the meeting, they will be available from the District Office at the same time or within 
24 hours’ time as they are distributed to Board Members, except that if such writings are distributed 
one hour prior to, or during the meeting, they can be made available in the Board Room at the District 
Office. Materials may also be available on the District’s website: https://bcvwd.gov/. (GC 54957.5) 
 
REVISIONS TO THE AGENDA - In accordance with §54954.2(a) of the Government Code (Brown 
Act), revisions to this Agenda may be made up to 72 hours before the Board Meeting, if necessary, 
after mailings are completed.  Interested persons wishing to receive a copy of the set Agenda may pick 
one up at the District's Main Office, located at 560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, California, up to 72 
hours prior to the Board Regular Meeting. 
 
REQUIREMENTS RE: DISABLED ACCESS - In accordance with Government Code §54954.2(a), and 
the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests for a disability related modification or 
accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, in order to attend or participate in a meeting, 
should be made to the District Office. Notification of at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting will 
generally enable staff to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility.  The Office may be 
contacted by telephone at (951) 845-9581, email at info@bcvwd.gov or in writing at the Beaumont-
Cherry Valley Water District, 560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, California 92223. 
 
CERTIFICATION OF POSTING: A copy of the foregoing notice was posted near the regular meeting 
place of the Board of Directors of Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District and to its website at least 72 
hours in advance of the meeting (Government Code §54954.2(a)). 
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Special Board Meeting

November 12, 2025
Item 2a

STAFF REPORT

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager

SUBJECT: California Water Supply Conditions and Water Issues

In the news
California Expands and Strengthens Long-Term Water Strategic Plan
On October 1, 2025, Governor Newsom signed Senate Bill (SB) 72 into law, significantly expanding 
the requirements of the Plan to provide a more forward-looking, actionable roadmap to secure 
water resources across the state
National Law Review | 10/28/2025
https://natlawreview.com/article/california-expands-and-strengthens-long-term-water-strategic-plan

Water or rail? KCWA push to redirect federal funding
The Kern County Water Agency is pushing for more investment in water projects rather than the 
high-speed rail and says federal funding should be shifted away from California’s high-speed rail 
project and instead be used to modernize the State Water Project’s Delta Conveyance Project.
Bakersfield News Channel 23 | 10/27/2025

The ‘blob’ is back — except this time it stretches across the entire North Pacific
A record-breaking and astonishingly expansive marine heat wave is underway in the Pacific 
Ocean, stretching about 5,000 miles from the water around Japan to the West Coast of the United 
States.
CNN | 9/19/2025
https://www.cnn.com/2025/09/19/climate/pacific-ocean-blob-hot-water-global-warming

Morning Report: Water Rates Going Up, Up, Up
San Diego City Councilmembers on Tuesday begrudgingly voted to hike the city’s water rates by 
nearly 30 percent over the next two years
Voice of San Diego | 10/29/2025 
https://voiceofsandiego.org/2025/10/29/morning-report-water-rates-going-up-up-up/

Keeping Water Affordable in California
Water agencies all over California are experiencing water affordability and cost increase 
challenges. We spoke with Dan Denham, general manager of San Diego County Water Authority, 
to learn how his agency is working to keep prices affordable for its customers.
PPIC Blog Post | 10/23/2025
https://www.ppic.org/blog/keeping-water-affordable-in-california/
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Local leaders push for overdue Oroville Dam deal to benefit community
Butte County Supervisor Bill Connelly criticized the Department of Water Resources for failing to 
fulfill promises made in the original Oroville deal back in the 1950s. A new 50-year agreement that 
was ready to be signed in 2007 never made it across the finish line.
Action News Now | 10/27/2025
https://www.actionnewsnow.com/news/local-leaders-push-for-overdue-oroville-dam-deal-to-benefit-
community/article_060da635-ee8b-4e0a-a6bb-56f64ce1221b.html

Lytton Rancheria invests $51M in Cadiz
Mojave Water Infrastructure Company LLC, a special-purpose entity formed to construct, own and 
operate the Cadiz project, has secured $51 million in financing from Lytton Rancheria of California, 
marking the first tribal investment in the Mojave Groundwater Bank, a water supply and 
groundwater storage project planned as the largest groundwater bank in the Southwest. The 
company will partner with Native American tribes, public agencies and water districts to build the 
first large-scale, tribal-owned water infrastructure project off tribal lands in U.S. history
https://cadizinc.com/mojave-groundwater-bank/

Colorado River
Millions rely on dwindling Colorado River — but are kept ‘in the dark’ about fixes, critics say
The Colorado River, which provides water across the Southwest, has lost about 20% of its flow in 
the last quarter-century, and its depleted reservoirs continue to decline. But negotiations aimed at 
addressing the water shortage are at an impasse,
Los Angeles Times | 10/3/2025
https://www.latimes.com/environment/story/2025-10-03/colorado-river-impasse

Delta Conveyance Project / Sites Reservoir
Sites Reservoir – October 2025 (electronic newsletter)
https://mailchi.mp/sitesproject/oct2025

Resources

EXPLAINER: El Niño and La Niña: What does it mean for California?
Maven’s Notebook
https://mavensnotebook.com/explainers/el-nino-and-la-nina-what-do-they-mean-for-california/

Attachments
1 California Drought Monitor Map – Oct. 28, 2025
2 Reservoir Conditions – Nov. 4, 2025
3 State Water Contractors Press Release – Delta Conveyance
4 PPIC Blog post – Sept. 8, 2025
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Regular Board Meeting

November 12, 2025
Item 2b

STAFF REPORT

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager

SUBJECT: Grant Activity Quarterly Update

Staff Recommendation
Receive and file, or direct staff as desired.

Executive Summary
The Board of Directors has directed District staff to pursue grant funding opportunities from all 
sources and using various resources, including District staff and contracted grant writing services. 
Tables 1 through 4 reflect the grant activity until September 30, 2025 and have been previewed 
and approved for Board approval by the Finance and Audit Committee.

Background

At the October 25, 2018, Engineering Workshop, the Board of Directors approved a contract with 
Townsend Public Affairs, Inc. (Townsend) for grant writing services. District staff worked with 
Townsend for three years evaluating grant eligibility requirements, submitting applications for 
grant funding, providing legislative updates related to COVID-19 during the pandemic, and 
lobbying for additional funding opportunities in the State and Federal budget. After the contract 
ended, at the October 28, 2021, Regular Board meeting, the Board of Directors instructed staff to 
implement the RFP process to attain a grant writing consultant. 

At the District’s April 13, 2022, Regular Board meeting, the Board of Directors authorized the 
General Manager to enter into a contract with Townsend for grant writing services. The approval 
is for an initial one-year agreement with three optional one-year extensions based on annual 
Board approval. The agreement ended April 30, 2025.

Table 1, Summary of received funding and/or grant agreements (attached), summarizes the 
awarded funding and/or agreements related to efforts made by Townsend and District staff. The 
update was approved by the Finance and Audit Committee to be submitted to the Board of 
Directors.  

Attachments
1. Table 1 – Summary of received funding and/or grant agreements

Staff Report prepared by William Clayton, Finance Manager
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Regular Board Meeting

November 12, 2025
Item 2c

Staff Recommendation  
None. Direct staff as desired.

Executive Summary 
The District holds contracts with various vendors to provide ongoing services to the District for 
the 2025 Fiscal Year. The tables detailing the vendor information, the Board of Directors date of 
approval, total contract costs to date, contract costs not to exceed, and contract costs remaining
are provided as attachments 1 and 2 for review. Attachment 1 is for service-oriented contracts, or 
projects, not in the District’s Capital Improvement Budget. Attachment 2 is for Capital 
Improvement Budget projects. This was reviewed at the Finance and Audit Committee Meeting 
held on November 6, 2025

Background
At the meeting of the Finance and Audit Committee on January 7, 2021, Chair Hoffman and
Member Covington requested detail on long-term contract vendor activities. Since that time, this 
detail has been presented on a quarterly basis to the Finance and Audit Committee. At the August 
24, 2023 Regular Meeting of the Board, Director Covington requested said detail be presented at 
the next Regular Meeting.

District Policy Part II Section 11, Employment of Consultants, outlines the requirements for 
executing contracts with outside contractors or consultants for construction, engineering, 
planning, and environmental review projects, or for auditing purposes. Consultants are selected 
by the General Manager and approved by the Board of Directors, based on the consultant’s 
experience and qualifications. The consultants are also required to provide an explanation of 
scope of work, hours to complete and applicable cost estimate for their services that is used in 
their evaluation in the selection process. Upon Board approval of the contract specifics, District 
staff works with Legal Counsel to draft and execute an agreement with the outside contractor or 
consultant selected. Attachment 1 - Table 1 displays contracts that are executed within the 
parameters of said Policy. 

District Policy Part II Section 12, Employment of Outside Contractors, outlines the requirements 
for executing contracts with outside contractors or consultants for construction, engineering, 
planning, and environmental review projects, or for auditing purposes. Contractors are selected 
by the General Manager and approved by the Board of Directors, on the basis of the lowest 
responsible bidder, after a thorough evaluation of bids. Upon Board approval of the contract 
specifics, District staff works with Legal Counsel to draft and execute an agreement with the 

STAFF REPORT
TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Finance and Administration Department

SUBJECT: Quarterly Report: Review of District Contract Expenditures in Fiscal Year 
2025 
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outside contractor selected. Attachment 2 – Table 2 displays contracts that are executed within 
the parameters of said Policy. 

The Vendor Number and Vendor Name columns of both Tables are created in the District’s 
financial system, Springbrook, upon receipt of the first invoice for services rendered to the District. 
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. and Chandler Asset Management are not entered in Springbrook because 
the charges assessed by those vendors are deducted from the balance and portfolio managed 
by each of those respective entities. Total Contract Costs to Date reflect invoices for services 
rendered up to September 30, 2025. 

Fiscal Impact 
The total remaining contract balances, as reflected by the combined totals of Tables 1 and 2, 
are $11,911,726.65. 

Attachments 
1. Table 1 – Non – Capital Improvement Budget Contracts
2. Table 2 – Capital Improvement Budget Related Contracts

Staff Report prepared by William Clayton, Finance Manager 
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Beaumont-Cherry  Valley Water District
Year-To-Date Analysis of Electric Cost to Pump Groundwater

Through September 2025

WELL(1) CCF Produced AF Produced Total Electric Bill
Total Electric Bill 
Per CCF Produced

Total Electric Bill 
Per AF Produced

CANYON WELLS
WELL RR1 - - -$  -$  -$  
WELL 4A 118,187                271.3200              29,083.40$           0.25$  107.19$                
WELL 5 67,543 155.0567              7,278.93$             0.11$  46.94$  
WELL 6 162,709                373.5280              11,576.66$           0.07$  30.99$  
WELL 9A - - 55.04$  -$  -$  
WELL 10 11,331 26.0112                2,907.15$             0.26$  111.77$                
WELL 11 27,664 63.5083                4,887.76$             0.18$  76.96$  
WELL 12/13 121,152                278.1260              18,073.58$           0.15$  64.98$  
WELL 14 93,157 213.8597              22,400.14$           0.24$  104.74$                
WELL 18 37,698 86.5418                5,271.41$             0.14$  60.91$  
WELL 19 121,160                278.1446              9,845.22$             0.08$  35.40$  
WELL 20 22,415 51.4568                3,618.82$             0.16$  70.33$  
TOTAL CANYON WELLS 783,014 1,797.5533          114,998.11$        0.15$ 63.97$

CITY WELLS
WELL 3 - - 677.83$                -$  -$  
WELL 16 160,174                367.7089              95,453.99$           0.60$  259.59$                
WELL 21 473,587                1,087.2062           148,072.74$        0.31$  136.20$                
WELL 22 397,236                911.9284              158,062.30$        0.40$  173.33$                
WELL 23 802,007                1,841.1547           512,957.15$        0.64$  278.61$                
WELL 24 754,607                1,732.3393           282,102.21$        0.37$  162.84$                
WELL 25 790,394                1,814.4949           451,440.77$        0.57$  248.80$                
WELL 26 134,419                308.5836              58,952.23$           0.44$  191.04$                
WELL 29 257,402                590.9137              216,139.39$        0.84$  365.77$                
TOTAL CITY WELLS 3,769,826            8,654.3297          1,923,858.61$    0.51$ 222.30$               

BOOSTER STATIONS - NO 
ADDITIONAL 
PRODUCTION
BOOSTERS 21A & B 49,884.75$           
HIGHLAND SPRINGS 5,328.97$             
NOBLE BOOSTER 3,635.22$             
UPPER EDGAR BOOSTER 2,487.19$             
12TH & PALM BOOSTERS 4,869.40$             
4A BOOSTER 704.03$                
TOTAL BOOSTER 
STATIONS 4,552,840            10,451.8829        66,909.56$          0.01$ 6.40$

(1) Data is still being aggregated and consolidated - SCE billing for some facilities can be
behind by a month or more

Year-To-Date Analysis of Electric Cost to Pump Groundwater
Through September 2025
BC
10/28/2025
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Beaumont-Cherry  Valley Water District
Year-To-Date Analysis of Electric Cost to Pump Groundwater

Through September 2024

WELL(1) CCF Produced AF Produced Total Electric Bill
Total Electric Bill 
Per CCF Produced

Total Electric Bill 
Per AF Produced

CANYON WELLS
WELL RR1 - - -$  -$  -$  
WELL 4A 115,689                265.5854              30,807.37$           0.27$  116.00$                
WELL 5 62,555 143.6074              7,865.19$             0.13$  54.77$  
WELL 6 80,111 183.9084              11,704.98$           0.15$  63.65$  
WELL 9A - - 82.49$  -$  -$  
WELL 10 29,175 66.9770                5,655.76$             0.19$  84.44$  
WELL 11 21,407 49.1426                4,352.79$             0.20$  88.57$  
WELL 12/13 130,035                298.5188              21,129.84$           0.16$  70.78$  
WELL 14 102,797                235.9904              24,154.95$           0.23$  102.36$                
WELL 18 22,197 50.9571                3,400.29$             0.15$  66.73$  
WELL 19 111,524                256.0227              10,061.17$           0.09$  39.30$  
WELL 20 36,063 82.7890                4,372.50$             0.12$  52.81$  
TOTAL CANYON WELLS 711,552 1,633.4989          123,587.33$        0.17$ 75.66$

CITY WELLS
WELL 3 - - 4,627.05$             -$  -$  
WELL 16 111,791                256.6368              69,692.54$           0.62$  271.56$                
WELL 21 252,847                580.4568              84,060.52$           0.33$  144.82$                
WELL 22 353,470                811.4555              146,882.29$        0.42$  181.01$                
WELL 23 757,986                1,740.0964           436,200.13$        0.58$  250.68$                
WELL 24 747,994                1,717.1579           278,185.16$        0.37$  162.00$                
WELL 25 694,903                1,595.2778           430,038.25$        0.62$  269.57$                
WELL 26 329,570                756.5886              144,503.18$        0.44$  190.99$                
WELL 29 278,950                640.3811              197,710.23$        0.71$  308.74$                
TOTAL CITY WELLS 3,527,511            8,098.0510          1,791,899.35$    0.51$ 221.28$               

BOOSTER STATIONS - NO 
ADDITIONAL 
PRODUCTION
BOOSTERS 21A & B 49,884.75$           
HIGHLAND SPRINGS 5,328.97$             
NOBLE BOOSTER 3,635.22$             
UPPER EDGAR BOOSTER 2,487.19$             
12TH & PALM BOOSTERS 4,869.40$             
4A BOOSTER 704.03$                
TOTAL BOOSTER 
STATIONS 4,239,063            9,731.5498          66,909.56$          0.02$ 6.88$

(1) Data is still being aggregated and consolidated - SCE billing for some facilities can be
behind by a month or more

Year-To-Date Analysis of Electric Cost to Pump Groundwater
Through September 2024
BC
10/28/2025
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Beaumont-Cherry  Valley Water District
Year-To-Date Analysis of Electric Cost to Pump Groundwater

Through September 2023

WELL(1) CCF Produced AF Produced Total Electric Bill
Total Electric Bill 
Per CCF Produced

Total Electric Bill 
Per AF Produced

CANYON WELLS
WELL RR1 - - -$  -$  -$  
WELL 4A 106,304                244.0404              29,826.05$           0.28$  122.22$                
WELL 5 51,384 117.9607              7,288.81$             0.14$  61.79$  
WELL 6 46,080 105.7847              8,959.26$             0.19$  84.69$  
WELL 9A - - 393.83$                -$  -$  
WELL 10 30,368 69.7158                6,775.64$             0.22$  97.19$  
WELL 11 2,594 5.9555 1,646.51$             0.63$  276.47$                
WELL 12/13 123,254                282.9532              19,944.45$           0.16$  70.49$  
WELL 14 61,876 142.0475              18,574.17$           0.30$  130.76$                
WELL 18 18,408 42.2590                2,827.45$             0.15$  66.91$  
WELL 19 70,082 160.8868              8,424.60$             0.12$  52.36$  
WELL 20 24,430 56.0840                3,851.28$             0.16$  68.67$  
TOTAL CANYON WELLS 534,781 1,227.6876          108,512.05$        0.20$ 88.39$

CITY WELLS
WELL 3 211,227                484.9105              81,671.21$           0.39$  168.43$                
WELL 16 127,964                293.7649              76,344.12$           0.60$  259.88$                
WELL 21 475,790                1,092.2635           184,398.76$        0.39$  168.82$                
WELL 22 341,736                784.5179              154,249.14$        0.45$  196.62$                
WELL 23 743,693                1,707.2842           437,239.78$        0.59$  256.10$                
WELL 24 685,906                1,574.6235           226,419.77$        0.33$  143.79$                
WELL 25 516,189                1,185.0062           342,470.69$        0.66$  289.00$                
WELL 26 311,437                714.9610              148,018.93$        0.48$  207.03$                
WELL 29 - - 31,177.45$           -$  -$  
TOTAL CITY WELLS 3,413,942            7,837.3318          1,681,989.85$    0.49$ 214.61$               

BOOSTER STATIONS - NO 
ADDITIONAL 
PRODUCTION
BOOSTERS 21A & B 45,647.16$           
HIGHLAND SPRINGS 4,354.53$             
NOBLE BOOSTER 5,050.73$             
UPPER EDGAR BOOSTER 1,573.28$             
12TH & PALM BOOSTERS 20,608.32$           
4A BOOSTER 575.61$                
TOTAL BOOSTER 
STATIONS 3,948,722            9,065.0193          77,809.63$          0.02$ 8.58$

(1) Data is still being aggregated and consolidated - SCE billing for some facilities can be
behind by a month or more

Year-To-Date Analysis of Electric Cost to Pump Groundwater
Through September 2023
BC
10/28/2025
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Beaumont-Cherry  Valley Water District
Year-To-Date Analysis of Electric Cost to Pump Groundwater

Through September 2022

WELL CCF Produced AF Produced Total Electric Bill
Total Electric Bill 
Per CCF Produced

Total Electric Bill 
Per AF Produced

CANYON WELLS
WELL RR1 - - -$  -$  -$  
WELL 4A 105,483                242.1556              24,079.14$           0.23$  99.44$  
WELL 5 57,037 130.9394              6,129.32$             0.11$  46.81$  
WELL 6 58,154 133.5023              8,087.68$             0.14$  60.58$  
WELL 9A - - 110.43$                -$  -$  
WELL 10 2,449 5.6226 1,740.92$             0.71$  309.63$                
WELL 11 7,125 16.3556                4,170.82$             0.59$  255.01$                
WELL 12/13 64,835 148.8398              13,919.32$           0.21$  93.52$  
WELL 14 22,333 51.2691                9,976.53$             0.45$  194.59$                
WELL 18 4,034 9.2603 1,523.05$             0.38$  164.47$                
WELL 19 14,678 33.6967                4,558.18$             0.31$  135.27$                
WELL 20 20,912 48.0071                3,384.27$             0.16$  70.50$  
TOTAL CANYON WELLS 357,039 819.6485             77,679.66$          0.22$ 94.77$

CITY WELLS
WELL 3 342,671                786.6644              118,232.96$        0.35$  150.30$                
WELL 16 235,476                540.5785              103,945.65$        0.44$  192.29$                
WELL 21 594,387                1,364.5248           204,088.78$        0.34$  149.57$                
WELL 22 441,062                1,012.5390           148,550.94$        0.34$  146.71$                
WELL 23 521,512                1,197.2268           229,604.32$        0.44$  191.78$                
WELL 24 897,172                2,059.6235           305,542.67$        0.34$  148.35$                
WELL 25 1,111,203             2,550.9717           367,831.49$        0.33$  144.19$                
WELL 26 431,769                991.2052              144,204.51$        0.33$  145.48$                
WELL 29 199 0.4568 43,878.09$           220.49$                -$  
TOTAL CITY WELLS 4,575,451            10,503.7908        1,665,879.41$    0.36$ 158.60$               

BOOSTER STATIONS - NO 
ADDITIONAL 
PRODUCTION
BOOSTERS 21A & B 96,242.73$           
HIGHLAND SPRINGS 5,167.28$             
NOBLE BOOSTER 17,586.76$           
UPPER EDGAR BOOSTER 1,547.96$             
12TH & PALM BOOSTERS 25,054.70$           
4A BOOSTER 1,435.74$             
TOTAL BOOSTER 
STATIONS 4,932,490            11,323.4393        147,035.17$        0.03$ 12.99$

Year-To-Date Analysis of Electric Cost to Pump Groundwater
Through September 2022
BC
10/28/2025
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Beaumont-Cherry  Valley Water District
Year-To-Date Analysis of Electric Cost to Pump Groundwater

Through September 2021

WELL CCF Produced AF Produced Total Electric Bill

Total Electric Bill 
Per CCF 

Produced
Total Electric Bill 
Per AF Produced

CANYON WELLS
WELL RR1 - - -$ -$ -$
WELL 4A 112,512               258.2920             21,289.83$        0.19$ 82.43$                
WELL 5 50,671 116.3253             5,259.16$           0.10$ 45.21$                
WELL 6 51,480 118.1816             6,879.63$           0.13$ 58.21$                
WELL 9A - - 130.83$              -$ -$
WELL 10 1,304 2.9924 1,260.70$           0.97$ 421.30$              
WELL 11 15,804 36.2801               3,530.25$           0.22$ 97.31$                
WELL 12/13 77,293 177.4401             12,287.92$        0.16$ 69.25$                
WELL 14 5,848 13.4240               1,403.70$           0.24$ 104.57$              
WELL 18 17,086 39.2236               3,269.81$           0.19$ 83.36$                
WELL 19 5,811 13.3391               4,256.14$           0.73$ 319.07$              
WELL 20 18,759 43.0654               2,961.90$           0.16$ 68.78$                
TOTAL CANYON WELLS 356,566              818.5636            62,529.87$       0.18$ 76.39$               

CITY WELLS
WELL 3 348,151               799.2447             104,123.49$      0.30$ 130.28$              
WELL 16 182,290               418.4803             83,962.14$        0.46$ 200.64$              
WELL 21 617,822               1,418.3242         184,257.08$      0.30$ 129.91$              
WELL 22 329,776               757.0615             116,639.14$      0.35$ 154.07$              
WELL 23 867,819               1,992.2383         359,867.52$      0.41$ 180.63$              
WELL 24 46,581 106.9353             22,569.46$        0.48$ 211.06$              
WELL 25 905,497               2,078.7356         364,461.18$      0.40$ 175.33$              
WELL 26 467,511               1,073.2576         146,364.18$      0.31$ 136.37$              
WELL 29 647,987               1,487.5735         316,300.93$      0.49$ 212.63$              
TOTAL CITY WELLS 4,413,434           10,131.8509      1,698,545.12$  0.38$ 167.64$             

BOOSTER STATIONS - NO 
ADDITIONAL 
PRODUCTION
BOOSTERS 21A & B 84,987.66$        
HIGHLAND SPRINGS 3,862.21$           
NOBLE BOOSTER 16,908.86$        
UPPER EDGAR BOOSTER 1,317.65$           
12TH & PALM BOOSTERS 4,476.39$           
4A BOOSTER 520.59$              
TOTAL BOOSTER 
STATIONS 4,770,001           10,950.4145      112,073.36$     0.02$ 10.23$               

Year-To-Date Analysis of Electric Cost to Pump Groundwater
Through September 2021
BC
10/31/2025
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Board of Directors Regular Meeting

November 12, 2025
Item 3a 

STAFF REPORT
TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager

SUBJECT: Review of the Budget Variance Reports

Staff Recommendation: None.

Executive Summary
This report provides highlights based on the Budget Variance reports for Revenues and Expenses 
as of September 30, 2025. Year-to-date revenues total $22,078,037.19, representing 91.6% of 
the total adopted budget of $24,097,000.00. Expenditures for the same period total 
$18,181,942.53 out of a budgeted $28,091,600.00, or 64.9%. The District continues to perform 
favorably against budget targets, with revenues pacing ahead and expenditures tracking within 
expected ranges.

Analysis
Revenue Summary
Total revenue earned reached $18.41 million, which is 76.4% of the annual revenue budget of 
$24,097,000.00. This is well ahead of the prorated target for this point in the fiscal year. 
Performance is strongest in interest income and operating revenue categories.

Notable highlights:
Grant revenue: $1,043,117.67 (121.2%) – Grant reimbursements have exceeded annual
expectations.
Interest income: $2,696,596.30 (171.3%) – Continued outperformance due to favorable
investment returns across accounts.
Non-operating revenue: $1,747,652.59 (91.6%) – Driven by capacity fees and front
footage revenue.
Operating revenue: $16,564,184.71 (84.0%) – Composed of water sales, fixed meter
charges, SGPWA passthroughs, and SCE charges; continues to reflect seasonal billing
patterns and effects of rates increase effective May 1, 2025.
Rent and utility revenue: $26,485.92 (73.6%) – Tracking as expected for the fiscal year.

Expense Summary
Through September 30, 2025, total expenditures amount to $18.18 million, or 64.9% of the total 
adopted budget. Departmental activity continues to align with anticipated trends, with most major 
categories under the 75.0% benchmark.

Notable highlights:
Board of Directors: $301,320.79 (68.8%) – Still driven by election expenses.
Engineering: $466,887.48 (50.7%) – Moderate increases in spending due to growing
project activity.
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Finance & Administration: $5,323,157.17 (65.5%) – Driven by depreciation, payroll, and
legal/professional services.
Information Technology: $592,179.75 (53.2%) – AMI/AMR support and licensing costs
continue to track steadily.
Operations: $11,351,865.23 (66.4%) – Major costs include water purchases, electricity,
chemical treatment, and maintenance.
General (Non-Departmental): $146,532.11 (46.0%) – Includes community outreach, state
fees, and non-allocable contracts.

Conclusion 
The financial position of the District shows strong revenue realization, particularly from interest 
income and operating revenues. Expenditures across all departments are in line with targets, with 
no significant overages observed. Staff will continue to monitor budget performance closely and 
provide updates in subsequent financial reports. 

Attachment(s) 
1. Budget Variance Revenue Report
2. Budget Variance Expense Report

Staff Report prepared by William Clayton, Finance Manager 
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Board of Directors Special Meeting

November 12, 2025
Item 3b 

STAFF REPORT
TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager

SUBJECT: September 30, 2025 Cash Balance and Investment Report

Staff Recommendation
Approve the September 30, 2025, Cash Balance and Investment Report.

Summary
Attached is the Cash and Investment Report as of September 30, 2025. The District’s total 
invested cash and marketable securities have a market value of $88,051,676.35.

Analysis
The attached reports include the following elements following 5045.17 Investment Reporting:

a. Listing of individual securities held at the end of the reporting period;
b. Cost and market value of all securities, including realized and unrealized market value

gains or losses per GASB requirements;
c. Average weighted yield to maturity of the portfolio;
d. Listing of investment by maturity date;
e. Percentage of the total portfolio, which each type of investment represents;
f. Statement of compliance with Investment Policy, including an explanation of any

compliance exceptions (CGC Section 53646); and
g. Certification of sufficient liquidity to meet budgeted expenditures over the ensuing six

months (CGC Section 53646)

Investments, in type, maturity, and percentage of the total portfolio, follow the existing Board 
approved investment policy.

The weighted average maturity (WAM) of the portfolio is 501 days. The maximum WAM allowed 
by the Investment Policy is 1,825 days. The current portfolio and expected revenue cash flow 
will be sufficient to meet budgeted expenditure requirements for the next six months and the 
foreseeable future.

Attachment(s)
1. September 30, 2025, Cash Balance and Investment Report
2. Local Agency Investment Fund September 2025 Statement
3. CalTRUST September 2025 Statement
4. Chandler Asset Management Portfolio Summary as of September 30, 2025
5. Chandler Asset Management Statement of Compliance as of September 30, 2025
6. Chandler Asset Management Holdings Report as of September 30, 2025
7. Chandler Asset Management Income Earned Report as of September 30, 2025

Staff Report prepared by Erica Gonzales, Management Analyst II
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Please�note�that�this�information�should�not�be�construed�as�tax�advice�and�it�is�recommended�that�you�consult�with�a�tax�professional�regarding�your�account�

Investment�Account�Summary
�����������through�����������

CalTRUST

PO�Box��	��

Granite�Bay
�CA���	��

www
caltrust
org

Email��admin�caltrust
org

Fax��������������

Phone������CALTRUST�������	�	�

Page���of������������������PDFT�������	�	����������������

SUMMARY�OF�INVESTMENTS�

Fund

Account
Number

Total�Shares
Owned

Net�Asset�Value
per�Share�on
Sep��������

Value�on
Sep�������

Average�Cost
Amount����

Cumulative
��Change�in

Value����

BEAUMONT�CHERRY�VALLEY�WATER�DISTRICT 	�
���	��
�

CalTRUST�Liquidity�Fund ����������� ��	�
�������� ���� ��	�
������� ��	�
������� ����

Portfolios�Total�value�as�of��
����	�	� �����������	

DETAIL�OF�TRANSACTION�ACTIVITY

Activity
Description

Activity
Date

Amount
���

Amount
in�Shares

Balance
in�Shares

Price�per
Share���� Balance����

Average
�Cost�Amt����

Realized
Gain��Loss�����

CalTRUST�Liquidity�Fund BEAUMONT�CHERRY�VALLEY�WATER�DISTRICT Account�Number��	�
���	��
�
Beginning�Balance �
�������� ����������		� ���� ����������		

Accrual�Income�Div�Reinvestment �
����	�	� 	��	����� 	��	������ �����������	� 
��� �����������	 ���� ����
Change�in�Value ����

Closing�Balance�as�of Sep��� �����������	� 
��� �����������	
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Accounts Payable
Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date
User: wclayton
Printed: 10/28/2025  1:51 PM

Check No Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Check
Invoice No Description Reference Amount

ACH 10030 Southern California Edison 10/02/2025
700359906319Sep Electricity 08/22/25 to 09/22/25 - 13697 Oak Glen Rd 402.68
700359906319Sep Electricity 08/22/25 to 09/22/25 - 13695 Oak Glen Rd 270.43
700359906319Sep Electricity 08/22/25 to 09/22/25 - 12303 Oak Glen Rd 11.50

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10030: 684.61

ACH 10042 Southern California Gas Company 10/02/2025
07132135000Sep Monthly Gas Charges 08/26-09/25/2025 14.79

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10042: 14.79

ACH 10138 ARCO Business Solutions 10/02/2025
HW201 Sep 2025 ARCO Fuel Charges 09/23-09/29/2025 2,855.01

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10138: 2,855.01

ACH 11333 Enterprise FM Trust 10/02/2025
8815166 Lease Deposit Unit #62 - 294SWG 10,574.59

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 11333: 10,574.59

16832 UB*05916 John & Hazel Parrish 10/02/2025
Refund Check 140.06
Refund Check 7.02
Refund Check 9.76

Total for Check Number 16832: 156.84

16833 10003 All Purpose Rental 10/02/2025
63429 Boom Lift Rental - Landscape Maintenance 618.19

Total for Check Number 16833: 618.19

16834 10272 Babcock Laboratories Inc 10/02/2025
09302025 32 Coliform Water Samples 1,664.96
09302025 1 549 - Diquat 195.71
09302025 1 Dioxins 715.95
09302025 1 Hexavalent Chromium By IC 130.05
09302025 1 547 - Glyphosate 227.91
09302025 1 Nitrate Samples 19.81
09302025 1 531 - Carbamates 227.91
09302025 15 General Physical Analysis Samples 594.60

Total for Check Number 16834: 3,776.90

16835 11161 Boot Barn Holdings 10/02/2025
INV00534694 Boot Voucher Reimbursement - J McCarty 200.00

Total for Check Number 16835: 200.00
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Check No Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Check
Invoice No Description Reference Amount

16836 10774 Jesus Camacho 10/02/2025
00884121 (16) Truck Washes - Aug 2025 192.00
0884123 (25) Truck Washes - Aug 2025 310.00
0884125 (25) Truck Washes - Aug 2025 310.00
0884129 (25) Truck Washes - Aug 2025 310.00
0884132 (25) Truck Washes - Aug 2025 310.00

Total for Check Number 16836: 1,432.00

16837 10614 Cherry Valley Automotive 10/02/2025
051151 Labor - Oil/Filter - Unit 33/OD 101,532 41.60
051151 Oil/Filter - Unit 33/OD 101,532 80.02

Total for Check Number 16837: 121.62

16838 10351 Cherry Valley Nursery & Landscape Supply 10/02/2025
T1-0402210 Rock - PRV Station 193.95
T1-0402223 Rock - PRV Station 193.95
T1-0402240 Rock - PRV Station 193.95

Total for Check Number 16838: 581.85

16839 10942 Diamond Environmental Services LP 10/02/2025
0006473234 (1) Rental and Service Portable Restroom 09/22-10/19/25 97.80
0006473235 (2) Rental and Service Handicap Portable Restroom 09/22-10/19/25 341.75

Total for Check Number 16839: 439.55

16840 10398 Infosend, Inc 10/02/2025
295364 (379) Supply and Processing Charges for Backflow Letter 3rd No. 885.74

Total for Check Number 16840: 885.74

16841 10809 Inner-City Auto Repair & Tires 10/02/2025
008009 AC Repair/Brake Repair/Hood Lift Supports - Unit 12/OD 83,080 479.82
008009 Labor - AC Repair/Brake Repair/Hood Lift Sup - Unit 12/OD 83,080 650.00

Total for Check Number 16841: 1,129.82

16842 11324 Legacy Excavating, Inc 10/02/2025
1558 Retention Release - B Line Upper Edgar Excavation 41,498.29

Total for Check Number 16842: 41,498.29

16843 10674 Michael Baker International 10/02/2025
1261953 Engineering & Design Services - 2850 Booster Station 822.89

Total for Check Number 16843: 822.89

16844 11142 Pro-Vigil Inc 10/02/2025
IN-403425 Monitoring Program - 39500 Brookside - 09/19-10/16/2025 3,753.76

Total for Check Number 16844: 3,753.76

16845 10527 Robert Half Talent Solutions 10/02/2025
65381235 Admin Assistant Temp - 09/02-09/04/2025 910.12
65381235 Engineering Admin Temp - 09/02-09/04/2025 303.38
65405969 Admin Assistant Temp - 09/08-09/11/2025 1,213.50
65405969 Engineering Admin Temp - 09/08-09/11/2025 404.50

Total for Check Number 16845: 2,831.50
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Check No Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Check
Invoice No Description Reference Amount

16846 11276 Universal Green, LLC 10/02/2025
137 Landscape Contract Services - Sep 2025 5,040.00

Total for Check Number 16846: 5,040.00

16847 10385 Waterline Technologies, Inc. - PSOC 10/02/2025
5763759 Chlorine - Well 24 3,345.64

Total for Check Number 16847: 3,345.64

16848 UB*05917 Sandra Brown 10/02/2025
Refund Check 22.60
Refund Check 436.17
Refund Check 6.56
Refund Check 10.25
Refund Check 24.42

Total for Check Number 16848: 500.00

16849 UB*05918 Legacy Excavating Inc 10/02/2025
Refund Check 637.07
Refund Check 176.00
Refund Check 958.28
Refund Check 430.38

Total for Check Number 16849: 2,201.73

Total for 10/2/2025: 83,465.32

ACH 10031 Staples Business Advantage 10/09/2025
6043582331 Janitorial Supplies 24.76
6043582332 Office Supplies - Engineering 242.77

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10031: 267.53

ACH 10037 Waste Management Of Inland Empire 10/09/2025
2600681-2371-0 Recycling Dumpster Charges - 815 E 12th Oct 2025 114.02
2600681-2371-0 Organics Cart Charges - 815 E 12th Oct 2025 63.68
2600681-2371-0 Yard Dumpsters - 815 E 12th Oct 2025 376.46
2600687-2371-7 Monthly Sanitation - 560 Magnolia Oct 2025 138.46
2600687-2371-7 Recycling Dumpster Charges - 560 Magnolia Oct 2025 114.02

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10037: 806.64

ACH 10052 Home Depot Credit Services 10/09/2025
09262025 General Supplies 21.50
09262025 Production Small Tools Supplies 247.79
09262025 Disaster Preparedness Supplies 40.95
09262025 Maint & Repair - General Building Supplies 7,043.23
09262025 General Safety Supplies 161.52
09262025 Transmission & Distribution Small Tools Supplies 68.79
09262025 Maintenance and Repair - 13695 Oak Glen Rd 145.39
09262025 Maint & Repair - Pumping Equip Supplies 1,462.46

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10052: 9,191.63

ACH 10138 ARCO Business Solutions 10/09/2025
HW201 Oct 2025 ARCO Fuel Charges 09/30-10/06/2025 2,115.57

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10138: 2,115.57
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Check No Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Check
Invoice No Description Reference Amount

ACH 10284 Underground Service Alert of Southern California 10/09/2025
920250071 126 New Ticket Charges Sep 2025 252.00
920250071 Monthly Maintenance Fee 10.00

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10284: 262.00

ACH 10085 CalPERS Retirement System 10/09/2025
1003023919 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 CalPERS 8.25% EE PEPRA 8,879.80
1003023919 PR Adjustment PEPRA Max ER Paid 425.17
1003023919 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 CalPERS 7% EE  Deduction 1,433.60
1003023919 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 CalPERS 1% ER Paid 204.79
1003023919 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 CalPERS ER Paid Classic 11,969.85
1003023919 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 CalPERS 8% ER Paid 1,308.93
1003023919 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 CalPERS ER PEPRA 9,385.71
1003023919 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 CalPERS 8% EE Paid 2,462.79
1003023919 PR Adjustment PEPRA Max EE Paid 402.25

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10085: 36,472.89

ACH 10087 EDD 10/09/2025
1-281-308-752 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 CA SDI 2,244.25
1-281-308-752 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 State Income Tax 8,348.24

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10087: 10,592.49

ACH 10094 U.S. Treasury 10/09/2025
270568231647648 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 Federal Income Tax 21,438.89
270568231647648 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 Medicare Employee Portion 2,891.46
270568231647648 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 FICA Employer Portion 10,964.84
270568231647648 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 FICA Employee Portion 10,964.84
270568231647648 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 Medicare Employer Portion 2,783.27

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10094: 49,043.30

ACH 10141 Ca State Disbursement Unit 10/09/2025
54067430 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 Garnishment 379.84

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10141: 379.84

ACH 10203 Voya Financial 10/09/2025
VB1450PP21 2025 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 Deferred Comp 375.00

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10203: 375.00

ACH 10264 CalPERs Supplemental Income Plans 10/09/2025
1003023960 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 100% Contribution 528.35
1003023960 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 ROTH-Post-Tax 850.00
1003023960 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 457 Loan Repayment 154.04
1003023960 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 CalPERS 457 2,371.92

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10264: 3,904.31

ACH 10984 MidAmerica Administrative & Retirement Solutions 10/09/2025
1759858841489 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 401(a) Deferred Comp 463.03

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10984: 463.03

ACH 11152 Sterling Health Services, Inc 10/09/2025
893492 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 Flexible Spending Account (PT) 835.42

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 11152: 835.42
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Check No Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Check
Invoice No Description Reference Amount

ACH 10894 Liberty Dental Plan 10/09/2025
0001843745 Liberty Dental - Oct 2025 445.82

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10894: 445.82

ACH 10901 Ameritas Life Insurance Corp. 10/09/2025
220984 Ameritas Dental October 2025 2,209.84
60388 Ameritas Vision October 2025 603.88

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10901: 2,813.72

ACH 10902 Colonial Life 10/09/2025
53743680913030 Col Life Premiums Sep 2025 4,278.96

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10902: 4,278.96

ACH 10903 The Lincoln National Life Insurance Company 10/09/2025
4884378279 Life & ADD EE/ER Insurance Oct 2025 1,005.24

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10903: 1,005.24

ACH 10288 CalPERS Health Fiscal Services Division 10/09/2025
168347816 Active Employees Health Ins Oct 2025 87,200.19
168347816 Admin Fee for Retired Emp Health Ins Oct 2025 4.73
168347816 Retired Employees Health Ins Oct 2025 2,239.08
168347816 Admin Fee for Health Ins Oct 2025 69.76
168347823 Admin Fee Non CalPers Member Health Ins Oct 2025 1.93
168347823 Active Non CalPers Member Health Ins Oct 2025 2,408.95

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10288: 91,924.64

ACH 11072 CalPERS CERBT 10/09/2025
168779247 CERBT Trust OPEB Contribution Oct 2025 9,275.00

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 11072: 9,275.00

ACH 11221 CalPERS CEPPT 10/09/2025
168779259 CEPPT Pension Payment Oct 2025 6,128.33

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 11221: 6,128.33

ACH 10087 EDD 10/09/2025
1-992-218-704 PR Batch 00002.10.2025 State Income Tax 20.00

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10087: 20.00

ACH 10094 U.S. Treasury 10/09/2025
270568275655917 PR Batch 00002.10.2025 FICA Employer Portion 36.75
270568275655917 PR Batch 00002.10.2025 FICA Employee Portion 36.75
270568275655917 PR Batch 00002.10.2025 Medicare Employee Portion 8.60
270568275655917 PR Batch 00002.10.2025 Medicare Employer Portion 8.60
270568275655917 PR Batch 00002.10.2025 Federal Income Tax 50.00

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10094: 140.70

2353 11155 CICCS 10/09/2025
2025-10 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 Emp Assistance Program 102.44

Total for Check Number 2353: 102.44
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Check No Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Check
Invoice No Description Reference Amount

16850 10718 Airwave Communication ENT 10/09/2025
14325 (40) Radio Antennas 415.50
14325 (30) Radio Batteries 3,570.53

Total for Check Number 16850: 3,986.03

16851 10420 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. 10/09/2025
1DF7-1H6Y-JD13 Office Supplies - Engineering 102.92
1KPJ-GNYM-7QPF 2 Seat Cover Sets - New Fleet Vehicles 861.98

Total for Check Number 16851: 964.90

16852 10774 Jesus Camacho 10/09/2025
0884101 (25) Truck Washes - Sep 2025 310.00
0884105 (25) Truck Washes - Sep 2025 310.00
0884106 (25) Truck Washes - Sep 2025 310.00
0884108 (20) Truck Washes - Sep 2025 240.00
0884110 (25) Truck Washes - Sep 2025 310.00
0884112 (25) Truck Washes - Sep 2025 310.00

Total for Check Number 16852: 1,790.00

16853 10249 CDW Government LLC 10/09/2025
AG2JX5N Annual Renewal - 2026 Cybersecurity 4,405.36

Total for Check Number 16853: 4,405.36

16854 11228 D I Ready Cleaning Service, Inc 10/09/2025
279 Oct 2025  Janitorial Services for 851 E 6th St 288.00
279 Oct 2025 Janitorial Services for 560 Magnolia 1,028.00
279 Oct 2025 Janitorial Services for 815 E 12th 534.00

Total for Check Number 16854: 1,850.00

16855 11333 Enterprise FM Trust 10/09/2025
626642-100325 Maintenance Charges Unit #60 - 294SWN - Sep 2025 4.72
626642-100325 Lease Payment Unit #53 - 295FCD - Oct 2025 889.98
626642-100325 Maintenance Charges Unit #59 - 294SWJ - Sep 2025 4.48
626642-100325 Lease Payment Unit #59 - 294SWJ - Oct 2025 1,110.55
626642-100325 Transport & Incentive Tax Unit #57 - 294SVQ 157.75
626642-100325 Maintenance Charges Unit #54 - 295FCX - Oct 2025 61.35
626642-100325 Maintenance Charges Unit #55 - 295M4X - Oct 2025 58.21
626642-100325 Lease Payment Unit #60 - 294SWN - Sep 2025 204.27
626642-100325 Maintenance Charges Unit #58 - 295M4Z - Oct 2025 58.21
626642-100325 Finance Charge - Pending Credit 54.85
626642-100325 DMV Fee Unit #57 - 294SVQ 35.00
626642-100325 Maintenance Charges Unit #58 - 295M4Z - Sep 2025 54.33
626642-100325 Lease Payment Unit #55 - 295M4X - Oct 2025 814.61
626642-100325 Transport & Incentive Tax Unit #58 - 295M4Z 555.00
626642-100325 Maintenance Charges Unit #59 - 294SWJ - Oct 2025 67.26
626642-100325 Transport & Incentive Tax Unit #59 - 294SWJ 274.00
626642-100325 Lease Payment Unit #60 - 294SWN - Oct 2025 1,204.10
626642-100325 DMV Fee Unit #59 - 294SWJ 35.00
626642-100325 Lease Payment Unit #58 - 295M4Z - Sep 2025 748.06
626642-100325 Maintenance Charges Unit #57 - 294SVQ - Oct 2025 60.80
626642-100325 Maintenance Charges Unit #53 - 295FCD - Oct 2025 61.35
626642-100325 Lease Payment Unit #59 - 294SWJ - Sep 2025 74.03
626642-100325 Maintenance Charges Unit #56 - 295M4T - Oct 2025 58.21
626642-100325 Lease Payment Unit #57 - 294SVQ - Oct 2025 1,397.35
626642-100325 Lease Payment Unit #56 - 295M4T - Oct 2025 804.74
626642-100325 Lease Payment Unit #58 - 295M4Z - Oct 2025 801.49
626642-100325 Maintenance Charges Unit #57 - 294SVQ - Sep 2025 4.05
626642-100325 Lease Payment Unit #57 - 294SVQ - Sep 2025 93.16
626642-100325 Maintenance Charges Unit #60 - 294SWN - Oct 2025 70.81
626642-100325 Lease Payment Unit #54 - 295FCX - Oct 2025 891.61

Total for Check Number 16855: 10,709.33
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Check No Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Check
Invoice No Description Reference Amount

16856 10600 Gaucho Pest Control Inc. 10/09/2025
10032025 NCR I Rodent Control Oct 2025 1,000.00

Total for Check Number 16856: 1,000.00

16857 10303 Grainger Inc 10/09/2025
9662764084 (1) Drum Bung Plug Wrench (For Earthtec Totes) 32.67

Total for Check Number 16857: 32.67

16858 10809 Inner-City Auto Repair & Tires 10/09/2025
008010 Transmission Sensor Repair/Service - Unit 32/OD 107,050 755.31
008010 Labor - Transmission Sensor Repair/Service - Unit 32/OD 107,050 375.00
008018 Labor - Oil/Filters -  Unit 32/OD 107,050 80.00
008018 Oil/Filters -  Unit 32/OD 107,050 125.99

Total for Check Number 16858: 1,336.30

16859 10797 Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc 10/09/2025
41645 Capacity Fee Study - August 2025 1,050.00

Total for Check Number 16859: 1,050.00

16860 10297 Rain For Rent 10/09/2025
2188746 Pump Rental - 3300 Reservoir 09/02-09/03/2025 13,022.78

Total for Check Number 16860: 13,022.78

16861 10223 Richards, Watson & Gershon 10/09/2025
254905 Legal Services August Board Approval 10/08/2025 10,470.00
254906 Legal Services August Board Approval 10/08/2025 1,144.80

Total for Check Number 16861: 11,614.80

16862 10527 Robert Half Talent Solutions 10/09/2025
65418616 Engineering Admin Temp - 09/15-09/18/2025 404.50
65418616 Admin Assistant Temp - 09/15-09/18/2025 1,213.50

Total for Check Number 16862: 1,618.00

16863 10568 Daniel Slawson 10/09/2025
10022025 Mileage/Parking Reimb - WEF Summit - D Slawson 10/1-10/02/2025 126.24

Total for Check Number 16863: 126.24

16864 11127 Cenica Smith 10/09/2025
09302025 Mileage Reimbursement - C Smith Aug/Sep 2025 7.00

Total for Check Number 16864: 7.00

16865 10758 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc 10/09/2025
172960726-0001 Mini Excavator Rental For PRV Station - 08/18-08/28/2025 2,476.16

Total for Check Number 16865: 2,476.16

16866 11190 Univar Solutions USA, Inc 10/09/2025
53371709 (3) Earthtec for Recharge Ponds 17,871.54

Total for Check Number 16866: 17,871.54
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Check No Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Check
Invoice No Description Reference Amount

16867 10385 Waterline Technologies, Inc. - PSOC 10/09/2025
5763760 (2) LMI Pump Repair Kits 537.28

Total for Check Number 16867: 537.28

Total for 10/9/2025: 305,242.89

ACH 10030 Southern California Edison 10/16/2025
700154530138Sep Electricity 08/14/25 to 09/14/25 - 851 E 6th St 550.83
700154530138Sep Electricity 08/20/25 to 09/22/25 - Wells 267,734.33
700154530138Sep Electricity 08/22/25 to 09/22/25 - 560 Magnolia Ave 5,335.49
700154530138Sep Electricity 08/22/25 to 09/22/25 - 9781 Avenida Miravilla 340.89
700154530138Sep Electricity 08/22/25 to 09/22/25 - Well 25 / WO 31030 49,086.17
700154530138Sep Electricity 08/19/25 to 09/17/25 - 815 E 12th Ave 872.51

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10030: 323,920.22

ACH 10031 Staples Business Advantage 10/16/2025
6044494645 Office Supplies - Main Office 264.15
6044957641 Office Supplies - Main Office 31.98
6044957642 Office Supplies - Cross Connections 137.72

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10031: 433.85

ACH 10138 ARCO Business Solutions 10/16/2025
HW201 Oct 2025 ARCO Fuel Charges 10/07-10/13/2025 3,771.76

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10138: 3,771.76

ACH 10147 Online Information Services, Inc 10/16/2025
1348496 164 Credit Reports for Sep 2025 515.44

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10147: 515.44

ACH 10350 NAPA Auto Parts 10/16/2025
235384 Grease - Heavy Equipment 98.70
235816 (3) Rubber Undercoat 29.36
235819 Wipers Blades - Unit 49 48.85
235820 Windshield Repair Kit - Unit 3 16.15
235821 LED Lightbulbs - Water Trailer Brake Lights 3.80
235878 Grease for Tractors 111.89
235878 (13) Rubber Undercoat 107.30
236095 Coolant - Unit 47 11.09

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10350: 427.14

ACH 11202 Orange County Winwater Works 10/16/2025
175370.02 (1) 6' x 10' x 5  Vault w Spring 55,441.78
179180.01 (5) 14" Megalug 1,022.49
179682.01 (10) Megalug 4 495.76
179682.01 (50) CORP Stop 1 CTS COMP 4,182.31
179682.01 (1) Nuts and Bolts 10 - 12 567.49
179682.01 (10) Meter Box Concrete Body #36 19 3/4 x 14 3/8 181.88
179682.01 (3) Tee Galv 2 42.89
179682.01 (5) Hydrant 6 Hole J-3765 4 X 2-1/2 X2-1/2 29,096.33
179682.01 (50) Gate Cap Water 8 M/ Water 2,657.12
179682.01 (50) Curb Stop Lockwing FIP X FIP 1 Style (Lock-On) 6,167.07
179682.01 (50) Angle Meter Stop 1 FIP 6,731.68
179682.01 (10) Nuts and Bolts 6 - 8 2,170.62
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Check No Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Check
Invoice No Description Reference Amount
179682.01 (4) 08 Gate Valve FLG 6,046.58
179682.01 (18) DIP 8 PC 350 670.10
179682.01 (10) Meter Box Concrete 1 PC Cover #36 121.22
179682.01 (5) Bushing Galv 2 X 1 35.24
179682.01 (25) Gasket Drop In FLG 10 177.25
179682.01 (25) Gasket Drop In FLG 8 124.72
179682.03 (15) 1" Poly to Copper Adapter 811.84
179682.03 (48) Curb Stop Lockwing FIP X FIP 1 Style (Lock-On) 5,920.39
179682.03 (2)Tee Galv 2 28.60
179682.04 (4) 08 DI Spool 8 X 12 FLG 4,166.65
179682.04 (5) Saddle 2430 - 2590 X 1 DS 2,882.96
179682.04 (2) 10x36 DI Spool FLGXPE 2,136.85
179682.04 (25) Full Circle 1 X 3 IPS 1,528.97
179682.04 (5) Saddle 2430 - 2590 X 2 DS 3,026.48
179682.04 (10) Full Circle 705 - 746 X 07 1,555.59
179682.06 (15) 1" Poly to Copper Adapter -811.84
179682.09 (200) Coupling Brass 1 5,758.16
179682.09 (2) 08 Adapter FLG X MJ 474.68

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 11202: 143,411.86

16868 UB*05921 Quenton Garrett 10/16/2025
Refund Check 144.63

Total for Check Number 16868: 144.63

16869 UB*05919 Maria Lopez 10/16/2025
Refund Check 80.31

Total for Check Number 16869: 80.31

16870 UB*05920 Matich Corporation 10/16/2025
Refund Check 131.85
Refund Check 2,320.52

Total for Check Number 16870: 2,452.37

16871 AR-Pard4 Pardee Homes/BCVWD 10/16/2025
10152025 AR 442 Refund - Tract 37427 PEI Deposit to Open Invoices 13,239.53
10152025 AR 321 Refund - Tract 37428 GIS Deposit to Open Invoices 26,675.00
10152025 AR 171 Refund - Tract 31469-1 GIS Deposit to Open Invoices 275.00
10152025 AR 229 Refund - Tract 31469-6 PEI Deposit to Open Invoices 4,711.09
10152025 AR 229 Refund - Tract 31469-6 PEI Deposit to Open Invoices 15,000.00
10152025 AR 321 Refund - Tract 37428 GIS Deposit to Open Invoices 8,966.17
10152025 AR 171 Refund - Tract 31469-1 PEI Deposit to Open Invoices 755.59
10152025 AR 524 Refund - Tract 37427 GIS Deposit to Open Invoices 7,347.38
10152025 AR 321 Refund - Tract 37428 PEI Deposit to Open Invoices 11,673.88
10152025 AR 322 Refund - Tract 31469-6 GIS Deposit to Open Invoices 25,731.17
10152025 AR 476 Refund - Tract 37426 PEI Deposit to Open Invoices 14,199.19
10152025 AR 171 Refund - Tract 31469-1 GIS Deposit to Open Invoices 29,680.00
10152025 AR 322 Refund - Tract 31469-6 PEI Deposit to Open Invoices 15,768.09
10152025 AR 171 Refund - Tract 31469-1 PEI Deposit to Open Invoices 12,500.00
10152025 AR 476 Refund - Tract 37426 GIS Deposit to Open Invoices 20,429.69

Total for Check Number 16871: 206,951.78

16872 AR-Pard5 Pardee Homes/BCVWD 10/16/2025
10152025 AR 096 Refund - Tract 31468-6 GIS Deposit to Open Invoices 42,605.00
10152025 AR 096 Refund - Tract 31468-6 PEI Deposit to Open Invoices 14,097.72
10152025 AR 096 Refund - Tract 31468-6 GIS Deposit to Open Invoices 275.00

Total for Check Number 16872: 56,977.72
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16873 10792 A-1 Financial Services 10/16/2025
10142025 November 2025 Rent - 851 E. 6th St Eng Office 2,996.00

Total for Check Number 16873: 2,996.00

16874 10001 Action True Value Hardware 10/16/2025
09302025 Maint & Repair - Pumping Equip Supplies 8.61
09302025 Transmission & Distribution Small Tools Supplies 15.06
09302025 Construction in Progress 67.90

Total for Check Number 16874: 91.57

16875 10144 Alsco Inc 10/16/2025
LYUM1913683 Cleaning Mats/Shop Towels 12th/Palm Oct 2025 32.34

Total for Check Number 16875: 32.34

16876 10420 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. 10/16/2025
1F19-MW4G-J79F Hazardous Waste Labels 45.91
1KC9-WLN9-J74Q Tube Light Recycling Boxes 75.41
1KC9-WLN9-J74Q Earplugs and Tagout Kits 120.20
1KC9-WLN9-J74Q Vinyl Cutter Supplies 50.82
1MVM-QYCW-7LGQ Office Supplies - Cross Connection/Non-Potable Water 40.39

Total for Check Number 16876: 332.73

16877 10074 American Water Works Association 10/16/2025
10162025 Cross Connection Specialist Renewal Certification Fee - J McCue 135.00

Total for Check Number 16877: 135.00

16878 10292 Association of California Water Agencies 10/16/2025
09302025 Prepaid 2026 Annual Membership Dues 26,290.00

Total for Check Number 16878: 26,290.00

16879 10272 Babcock Laboratories Inc 10/16/2025
10142025 6 Haloacetic Acid Samples 936.42
10142025 2 EPA 533 Per/Polyfluorinated Alkyl Substance 1,107.38
10142025 5 Trihalomethane Samples 489.30
10142025 30 Coliform Water Samples 1,560.90
10142025 4 Nitrate Samples 79.24
10142025 11 Hexavalent Chromium By IC 1,430.55
10142025 2 EPA 537.1 Per/Polyfluorinated Alkyl Substance 1,107.38

Total for Check Number 16879: 6,711.17

16880 10271 Beaumont Ace Home Center 10/16/2025
09302025 Disaster Preparedness Supplies 74.60
09302025 Production Small Tools Supplies 147.86
09302025 Meter Maint & Service Supplies 7.77
09302025 General Supplies 133.27
09302025 Maint & Repair - 9781 Avenida Miravilla 67.86
09302025 Transmission & Distribution Small Tools Supplies 339.84
09302025 Maint & Repair - Pipeline & Hydrants Supplies 57.09
09302025 Landscape Maint Supplies 74.24
09302025 Maintenance and Repair - 13695 Oak Glen Rd 18.83
09302025 Maint & Repair - General Equip Supplies 18.85
09302025 Maint & Repair - Pumping Equip Supplies 1,830.29
09302025 Maint & Repair - General Building Supplies 33.57
09302025 General Safety Supplies 53.81

Total for Check Number 16880: 2,857.88
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16881 10822 Canon Financial Services, Inc 10/16/2025
41785710 Meter Usage - 08/01-08/31/2025 681.68
41785710 Contract Charge - 09/01-09/30/2025 - 851 E 6th St 238.56
41785711 Meter Usage - 04/01-04/30/2025 706.92
41785711 Meter Usage - 02/01-02/28/2025 706.92
41785711 Contract Charge - 09/01-09/30/2025 - 560 Magnolia 450.03
41785711 Meter Usage - 03/01-03/31/2025 706.92
41785711 Meter Usage - 06/01-06/30/2025 706.92
41785711 Meter Usage - 08/01-08/31/2025 706.93
41785711 Meter Usage - 07/01-07/31/2025 706.93
41785711 Meter Usage - 05/01-05/31/2025 706.92
41785711 Meter Usage - 01/01-01/31/2025 706.92

Total for Check Number 16881: 7,025.65

16882 10614 Cherry Valley Automotive 10/16/2025
051244 Labor - Oil/Filters - Unit 42/OD 66,461 41.60
051244 Oil/Filters - Unit 42/OD 66,461 80.02

Total for Check Number 16882: 121.62

16883 11337 General Pump Company, Inc 10/16/2025
58766 Vibration Inspection - Well 25 4,600.00
58768 Cross Dock Dowling Well 10,985.00

Total for Check Number 16883: 15,585.00

16884 10303 Grainger Inc 10/16/2025
966888515 (1) V-Belt Pulley for Exhaust Fan at Well 26 36.12

Total for Check Number 16884: 36.12

16885 11230 Healthpointe Medical Group, Inc 10/16/2025
631530-4687896 Employment Testing 175.00

Total for Check Number 16885: 175.00

16886 10398 Infosend, Inc 10/16/2025
295664 Sep 2025 Supply Charges for Utility Billing 1,190.19
295664 Sep 2025 Processing Charges for Utility Billing 1,642.49
295665 Sep 2025 Postage Charges for Utility Billing 9,751.73

Total for Check Number 16886: 12,584.41

16887 11100 Loomis Armored US, LLC 10/16/2025
13824656 Armored Truck Services - Sep 2025 366.50

Total for Check Number 16887: 366.50

16888 10056 RDO Equipment Co.  Trust# 80-5800 10/16/2025
P2979635 Hanger and Bearings for Deere Tractor 4,134.15

Total for Check Number 16888: 4,134.15

16889 10527 Robert Half Talent Solutions 10/16/2025
65321202 Engineering Admin Temp - 08/18-08/21/2025 404.50
65321202 Admin Assistant Temp - 08/18-08/21/2025 1,213.50
65360009 Admin Assistant Temp - 08/25-08/28/2025 1,213.50
65360009 Engineering Admin Temp - 08/25-08/28/2025 404.50
65418616 Admin Assistant Temp - 09/15-09/18/2025 1,213.50
65418616 Engineering Admin Temp - 09/15-09/18/2025 404.50
65453893 Admin Assistant Temp - 09/22-09/25/2025 1,213.50
65453893 Engineering Admin Temp - 09/22-09/25/2025 404.50
65492012 Engineering Admin Temp - 10/06-10/09/2025 303.37
65492012 Admin Assistant Temp - 10/06-10/09/2025 910.13

Total for Check Number 16889: 7,685.50
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16890 10689 Safety Compliance Company 10/16/2025
248768 Safety Meeting - Driving Safely - 05/20/2025 250.00
253440 Safety Meeting - Driving Safety - 09/16/2025 250.00

Total for Check Number 16890: 500.00

16891 10290 San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency 10/16/2025
25-00312 1,573 AF @ $399 for September 2025 627,627.00

Total for Check Number 16891: 627,627.00

16892 11119 Statewide Traffic Safety and Signs, Inc 10/16/2025
13013437 Message Board - Well 1 - 09/01-09/29/2025 4,350.00

Total for Check Number 16892: 4,350.00

16893 10424 Top-Line Industrial Supply, LLC 10/16/2025
477155 Wrenches - Unit 52 167.20
477887 Impact Swivel 39.73
477887 Magnet for Locator - Unit 47 29.91

Total for Check Number 16893: 236.84

16894 10043 Trench Shoring 10/16/2025
RI20545292 Trench Plates PRV Station for Safety 12,473.79

Total for Check Number 16894: 12,473.79

16895 10385 Waterline Technologies, Inc. - PSOC 10/16/2025
5766091 (8) LMI Pump Repair Kits 2,005.12
5766092 Safety Chlorinator Labels - Well 29 31.00

Total for Check Number 16895: 2,036.12

Total for 10/16/2025: 1,473,471.47

ACH 10031 Staples Business Advantage 10/23/2025
6045443209 Office Supplies - Main Office 40.37

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10031: 40.37

ACH 10132 South Coast AQMD 10/23/2025
4602668 Fac ID 140810 ICE (50-500 HP) EM Elec Gen - Diesel 565.63
4602720 Fac ID 148118 ICE (>500 HP) EM Elec Gen - Diesel 565.63
4605932 Fac ID 140810 - Flat Fee for Last Fiscal Year Emissions 170.94
4606112 Fac ID 148118 - Flat Fee for Last Fiscal Year Emissions 170.94

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10132: 1,473.14

ACH 10138 ARCO Business Solutions 10/23/2025
HW201 Oct 2025 ARCO Fuel Charges 10/14-10/20/2025 1,880.64

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10138: 1,880.64

ACH 10350 NAPA Auto Parts 10/23/2025
235879 Grease and Undercoat for Equipment 168.97
236237 Motor Oil for Stock 11.18

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10350: 180.15
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ACH 10632 Quinn Company 10/23/2025
WOA00067983 Battery GRP 31/30H & Core - CAT D5N 474.84
WOA00067983 Implement Pump Parts Rebuild & Reseal - CAT D5N 391.11
WOA00067983 Labor - CAT D5N 3,510.00

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10632: 4,375.95

ACH 11038 Clark Pest Control 10/23/2025
38228286 Pest Control - 560 Magnolia Ave 220.00
38228522 Pest Control - 9781 Avenida Miravilla 115.00

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 11038: 335.00

ACH 11202 Orange County Winwater Works 10/23/2025
179682.05 (4) Nuts and Bolts 10 - 12 2,269.95
180328.01 (5) Full Circle 15.80-17.00 X 12 4,601.25
181507.01 (320) 30" ABS 30x20' WT Non-Perf 13,123.09

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 11202: 19,994.29

ACH 10085 CalPERS Retirement System 10/23/2025
1003032512 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 CalPERS 7% EE  Deduction 1,433.60
1003032512 PR Adjustment ER Paid 768.64
1003032512 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 CalPERS 8.25% EE PEPRA 8,081.58
1003032512 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 CalPERS 1% ER Paid 204.79
1003032512 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 CalPERS ER Paid Classic 11,978.70
1003032512 PR Adjustment EE Paid 727.45
1003032512 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 CalPERS 8% EE Paid 2,466.79
1003032512 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 CalPERS 8% ER Paid 1,308.93
1003032512 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 CalPERS ER PEPRA 8,541.98

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10085: 35,512.46

ACH 10087 EDD 10/23/2025
1-830-274-128 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 CA SDI 2,283.90
1-830-274-128 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 State Income Tax 8,778.44

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10087: 11,062.34

ACH 10094 U.S. Treasury 10/23/2025
270569651475075 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 Medicare Employer Portion 2,805.41
270569651475075 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 Medicare Employee Portion Correction -96.26
270569651475075 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 Medicare Employee Portion Adjustment 119.44
270569651475075 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 FICA Employee Portion 10,813.46
270569651475075 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 FICA Employer Portion 0.05
270569651475075 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 FICA Employer Portion 10,813.46
270569651475075 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 Federal Income Tax 22,204.79
270569651475075 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 Medicare Employee Portion 2,782.23
270569651475075 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 FICA Employee Portion Correction 0.05

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10094: 49,442.63

ACH 10141 Ca State Disbursement Unit 10/23/2025
54222393 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 Garnishment 379.84

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10141: 379.84

ACH 10203 Voya Financial 10/23/2025
VB1450PP22 2025 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 Deferred Comp 375.00

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10203: 375.00

2025-11-12 BCVWD Regular Board Meeting Agenda - Page 160 of 344



Check No Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Check
Invoice No Description Reference Amount

ACH 10264 CalPERs Supplemental Income Plans 10/23/2025
1003032598 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 457 Loan Repayment 154.04
1003032598 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 ROTH-Post-Tax 850.00
1003032598 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 100% Contribution 547.45
1003032598 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 CalPERS 457 2,371.92

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10264: 3,923.41

ACH 10984 MidAmerica Administrative & Retirement Solutions 10/23/2025
1761071162660 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 401(a) Deferred Comp 463.03

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10984: 463.03

ACH 11152 Sterling Health Services, Inc 10/23/2025
894496 PR Batch 00003.10.2025 Flexible Spending Account (PT) 835.42

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 11152: 835.42

2355 10205 Riverside County Sheriff 10/23/2025
PP21 2025 PR Batch 00001.10.2025 GarnishmentRiv Cnty Sheriff 124.80

Total for Check Number 2355: 124.80

16896 UB*05924 Amanica Real Estate & Property Management 10/23/2025
Refund Check 4.73
Refund Check 9.90
Refund Check 17.22
Refund Check 8.10

Total for Check Number 16896: 39.95

16897 UB*05923 Linda Chernis 10/23/2025
Refund Check 34.08
Refund Check 59.13
Refund Check 80.73
Refund Check 22.68
Refund Check 40.88
Refund Check 16.32

Total for Check Number 16897: 253.82

16898 UB*05922 Bailey Eckles 10/23/2025
Refund Check 8.25
Refund Check 3.94
Refund Check 43.01
Refund Check 6.75

Total for Check Number 16898: 61.95

16899 10319 ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority 10/23/2025
09302025 2025/2026 4th Qtr HR WC Calculation Adj 0.08
09302025 2025/2026 4th Qtr Operations WC Calculation Adj 1.33
09302025 2025/2026 4th Qtr Finance WC Calculation Adj 1.03
09302025 2025/2026 4th Qtr Workers Comp 22,843.75
09302025 2025/2026 4th Qtr Board WC Calculation Adj 0.07
09302025 2025/2026 4th Qtr Customer Service WC Calculation Adj 0.27
09302025 2025/2026 4th Qtr Operations WC Calculation Adj 0.39
09302025 2025/2026 4th Qtr Operations WC Calculation Adj 0.13
09302025 2025/2026 4th Qtr IT WC Calculation Adj 0.13
09302025 2025/2026 4th Qtr Operations WC Calculation Adj 0.08
09302025 2025/2026 4th Qtr Engineering WC Calculation Adj 0.83
09302025 2025/2026 4th Qtr Operations WC Calculation Adj 0.11
1724 Prepaid Auto/General Liability Nov 2025 - Sep 2026 145,026.31
1724 Auto/General Liability Oct 2025 13,184.27

Total for Check Number 16899: 181,058.78
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16900 10144 Alsco Inc 10/23/2025
LYUM1916548 Cleaning Mats/Air Fresheners 560 Magnolia Oct 2025 50.61

Total for Check Number 16900: 50.61

16901 10420 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. 10/23/2025
1M9J-W9NK-HWFG Cups - Employee Event 31.21
1NC3-Q7N6-LHJF Shipping Refund -7.53

Total for Check Number 16901: 23.68

16902 11133 ARC Document Solutions 10/23/2025
12915937 Large Scale Plans - Noble Tank #2 188.95

Total for Check Number 16902: 188.95

16903 10695 B-81 Paving Inc 10/23/2025
2565 Palmer Ave Asphalt Repair - PRN-002 23,207.80

Total for Check Number 16903: 23,207.80

16904 10305 Beaumont Basin Watermaster 10/23/2025
B-309 Dudek WM Task No 25-29 5,480.00

Total for Check Number 16904: 5,480.00

16905 11075 Bonafide Enterprises INC 10/23/2025
306017 Labor - Break Light Repair - Unit 21/OD 37,270 907.50
306017 Break Light Repair - Unit 21/OD 37,270 439.79

Total for Check Number 16905: 1,347.29

16906 10338 California Special Districts Association 10/23/2025
1366-2025 2026 Membership Dues 10,012.00

Total for Check Number 16906: 10,012.00

16907 10822 Canon Financial Services, Inc 10/23/2025
41955384 Meter Usage - 09/01-09/30/2025 320.69
41955384 Contract Charge - 10/01-10/31/2025 - 851 E 6th St 238.56
41955385 Contract Charge - 10/01-10/31/2025 - 560 Magnolia Ave 450.03
41955385 Meter Usage - 09/01-09/30/2025 1,462.29

Total for Check Number 16907: 2,471.57

16908 10249 CDW Government LLC 10/23/2025
AG4ZQ6Y (15) CIP PC Workstation Replacements 26,923.82

Total for Check Number 16908: 26,923.82

16909 10614 Cherry Valley Automotive 10/23/2025
051282 Labor - Oil/Filters - Unit 47/OD 40,519 41.60
051282 Oil/Filters - Unit 47/OD 40,519 113.28

Total for Check Number 16909: 154.88

16910 11315 H&E Equipment Services, Inc 10/23/2025
35881112-0001 Water Truck 2000 Gallon - Well 1 09/17-10/15/2025 3,834.94

Total for Check Number 16910: 3,834.94
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16911 10809 Inner-City Auto Repair & Tires 10/23/2025
008102 1 Tire - Unit 44/OD 28,691 120.53

Total for Check Number 16911: 120.53

16912 10726 KV's Floor & Home 10/23/2025
4258 Flooring Deposit - 560 Magnolia Ave 10,000.00

Total for Check Number 16912: 10,000.00

16913 10171 Riverside Assessor - County Recorder 10/23/2025
25-253797 Aug 2025 Lien Fees 140.00

Total for Check Number 16913: 140.00

16914 10689 Safety Compliance Company 10/23/2025
254241 Safety Meeting - Back Safety - 10/01/2025 250.00

Total for Check Number 16914: 250.00

16915 10793 WateReuse Association 10/23/2025
D61148 Prepaid Membership Renewal - 01/01-12/31/2026 1,633.26

Total for Check Number 16915: 1,633.26

Total for 10/23/2025: 397,652.30

ACH 10781 Umpqua Bank 10/24/2025
10019 C R & R Incorporated

Monthly Charges 3 YD Commercial Bin - Cherry Yard - Sep 2025 377.05
Monthly Charges 3 YD Locked Recycle - 39500 Brookside - Sep 2025 152.56
Monthly Charges 3 YD Commercial Bin - 39500 Brookside - Sep 2025 377.05

10052 Home Depot Credit Services
Ratcheting Wrenches - Unit 49 90.48

10063 The Record Gazette
NIB - Noble Water Storage Tank #2 502.15

10074 American Water Works Association
Training Materials - Engineering 433.28

10116 Verizon Wireless Services LLC
Cell Phone/iPad Charges for Aug 2025 2,169.72

10224 Legal Shield
Monthly Prepaid Legal for Employees Sep 2025 101.70

10233 Pro-Pipe & Supply
Quikrete - PRN-002 18.84

10269 Springbrook
Springbrook Conf Registration - S Molina - 10/27-10/29/2025 899.00
Springbrook Conf Registration - S Flores - 10/27-10/29/2025 899.00

10274 Beaumont Chamber of Commerce
2025 State of the City - J Bean 77.17
2025 State of the City - D Jaggers 77.18
2025 State of the City - M Swanson 77.17
Chamber Breakfast - Oct 2025 - D Hoffman 25.00

10292 Association of California Water Agencies
ACWA Water Forum - L Williams - 11/13-11/14/2025 150.00

10338 California Special Districts Association
Board's Role in Human Resources - A Ramirez - 12/03-12/04/2025 265.00
Workshop Organizational Development - S Molina - 10/1-10/2/2025 265.00

10359 Hotels.com LP
Hotel - Springbrook Conference 10/27-10/29/2025 - S Molina 524.43
Hotel - Springbrook Conference 10/27-10/29/2025 - S Flores 524.42
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10409 Stater Bros

Drinks - Benefits Fair 28.40
10532 Go Daddy.com

Domain Registration - BCVWD.ORG and BCVWD.COM 45.38
10546 Frontier Communications

08/25-09/24/2025 Sep FIOS/FAX 851 E 6th Street 384.99
08/10-09/09/2025 Sep FIOS/FAX 12th/Palm 634.06
08/25-09/24/2025 Sep FIOS/FAX 560 Magnolia Ave 570.28

10555 Vistaprint, Netherlands B.V.
Banner - Safety Supplies 189.09

10572 Southwest Airlines
Flight - Springbrook Conf - S Molina - 10/27-10/29/2025 165.96
Flight - Springbrook Conf  - S Flores - 10/27-10/29/2025 165.96

10573 O'Reilly Auto Parts
Floor Mats - New Truck 73.25
Truck Bed Coating Kit & Grit Flap - Unit 58 187.46
Cleaning Items - Fleet Maintenance 53.83
Truck Bed Coating Kits - Unit 57, 59, 60 351.24

10588 Marriott Hotels
Hotel - OC Water Summit - A Ramirez - 09/04-09/05/2025 321.99

10622 USC Foundation Office
Membership - Foundation for Cross-Connection Control and Hydraul 1,000.00

10623 WP Engine
Web Host for BCVWD Website Sep 2025 290.00

10692 MMSoft Design
Network Monitoring Software Sep 2025 1,969.66
Network Monitoring Software Sep 2025 956.92
Network Monitoring Software Sep 2025 1,491.41
Network Monitoring Software Sep 2025 176.72

10696 Innovative Document Solutions
Canon Image Runner 08/01-08/31/2025 Overage Charge 274.05

10781 Umpqua Bank
Refund: September Statement Finance Charge -512.55

10784 Autodesk, Inc
Auto CAD Software 851 E 6th St - Sep 2025 620.00
Auto CAD Software 851 E 6th St - Sep 2025 1,080.00

10790 Microsoft
Monthly Microsoft Office License - Sep 2025 1,205.65
Monthly Microsoft Office License - Sep 2025 15.00
Monthly Microsoft Office License - Sep 2025 16.40
Monthly Microsoft Office License - Sep 2025 450.00

10804 Water Education Foundation
Refund: Conf Registration - J Covington - 10/01/2025 -350.00

10840 Ready Fresh (Arrowhead)
Credit Card Fee - To be Reversed 2.08
Water - 08/23-09/22/2025 - 851 E 6th St 79.95

10865 CPS HR Consulting
HR Training/Employee Relations - R Berioso 210.00

10892 Zoom Video Communications, Inc.
(10) Video Conference - Oct 2025 226.49

10918 Apple.com
Cloud Storage - iPads 9.99

10926 SSD Alarm
Access Control Services - 39500 Brookside Ave 82.60
Alarm Equip/Rent/Service/Monitor - 39500 Brookside Ave 161.73
Alarm Equip/Rent/Service/Monitor - 11083 Cherry Ave 76.68
Alarm Equip/Rent/Service/Monitor - 560 Magnolia Ave 256.48
Alarm Equip/Rent/Service/Monitor - 39500 Brookside Ave 138.80
Alarm Equip/Rent/Service/Monitor - 560 Magnolia Ave 190.74
Alarm Equip/Rent/Service/Monitor - 560 Magnolia Ave 150.31
Alarm Equip/Rent/Service/Monitor - 815 12th Street 63.15
Alarm Equip/Rent/Service/Monitor - 851 E. 6th St 100.13
Alarm Equip/Rent/Service/Monitor - 815 12th Strest 129.63
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10978 Nextiva, Inc.

Monthly Phone Service Sep 2025 3,397.32
11005 WaterWisePro Training, LLC

Water Wise Expo Registration for 7 Employees 750.00
11015 TechSmith

Screen Recording Annual Maintenance - 09/15/2025-09/14/2026 63.36
11094 Al's Kubota Tractor

Telescoping Pole Pruner - Landscape Maintenance 869.99
11157 Francotyp-Postalia Inc

Postage - Postage Machine 517.50
11161 Boot Barn Holdings

Coveralls - Maintenance Staff 193.92
11169 Space Exploration Technologies Corp

Back Up Internet - Oct 2025 165.00
Back Up Internet - Oct 2025 830.00

11193 Mitsogo, Inc
Cyber Security - iPads - Sep 2025 108.00

11216 DNS Filter
Monthly Spam Filter - Sep 2025 225.00

11240 Adobe
Acrobat Pro Subscription October 2025 757.69

11252 OpenAI, LLC
ChatGPT Subscription - Oct 2025 332.51

11280 Constant Contact
Communication Subscription 08/06-09/05/2025 325.00

11347 FireHoseSupply.com
Fire Hoses (7) & Nozzles (3) - Chlorination Trailer 1,428.43

11348 Harrington Industrial Plastics
2" PVC Clear Pipe - Display Project for Well Profile 177.69

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10781: 31,881.52

Total for 10/24/2025: 31,881.52

Report Total (132 checks): 2,291,713.50

AP Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date (10/28/2025  1:51 PM) Page 21
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Board of Directors Regular Meeting

November 12, 2025
Item 3d 

Staff Recommendation
Approve the pending invoices totaling $11,389.20.

Background
Staff has reviewed the pending invoices and found the services rendered were acceptable to 
the District. 

Fiscal Impact
There is a $11,389.20 impact to the District which will be paid from the 2025 budget.

Attachment(s)
1. Richards Watson Gershon Invoice #255323
2. Richards Watson Gershon Invoice #255324

Staff Report prepared by William Clayton, Finance Manager

STAFF REPORT

TO:  Board of Directors

FROM:  Dan Jaggers, General Manager

SUBJECT: Approval of Pending Invoices
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DAN JAGGERS, GENERAL MANAGER 
BEAUMONT- CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
560 MAGNOLIA AVENUE 
BEAUMONT, CA 92223-2258 

Invoice Date: October 13, 2025
Invoice Number: 255323
Matter Number: 

Re:  GENERAL COUNSEL SERVICES 

For professional services rendered through September 30, 2025

Fees 11,310.00

Costs 0.00

Total Amount Due $11,310.00
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BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
DAN JAGGERS, GENERAL MANAGER 
560 MAGNOLIA AVENUE 
BEAUMONT, CA 92223-2258 

Invoice Date: October 13, 2025
Invoice Number: 255324
Matter Number: 

Re: 

For professional services rendered through September 30, 2025

Fees 79.20

Costs 0.00

Total Amount Due $79.20
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BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223 

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING  
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Wednesday, August 13, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. 

Meeting held in person at 560 Magnolia Ave., Beaumont, CA  
pursuant to California Government Code Section 54950 et. seq. 

Call to Order: President Slawson opened the meeting at 6:02 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance was led by President Slawson. 
Invocation was given by Director Williams. 

Announcement and Verification of Remote Meeting Participation Pursuant to 
AB 2449 or GC 54953(b) 
No directors were attending via teleconference. 

Roll Call: 
Directors present: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson, 

Williams (until 6:50 p.m.)
Directors absent: None 
Staff present: General Manager Dan Jaggers 

Director of IT and Cybersecurity Robert Rasha 
Director of Engineering Mark Swanson 
Director of Operations James Bean 
Finance Manager William Clayton 
Human Resources and Risk Manager Ren Berioso 
Customer Service and Utility Billing Manager Sandra Flores 
Water Utility Superintendent Julian Herrera 
Associate Civil Engineer I Evan Ward 
Engineering Assistant Khalid Sebai 
Development Services Technician Lilian Tienda 
Awnie Orozco, Temporary Administrative Assistant 
Executive Assistant Lynda Kerney 

Legal Counsel James Markman

Members of the public who registered attendance: Dr. Blair Ball. 

Public Comment: None.   

1. Adjustments to the Agenda: None.

2. Reports / Presentations / Information Items
Finance Manager William Clayton pointed out a correction on item b: in Table 2,
the amount for design consulting for the 2850 pressure zone had been duplicated.
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The Board received and filed the following reports: 
a. Quarterly Report: Grant Activity Update
b. Quarterly Report: Review of District Contract Expenditures in

Fiscal Year 2025
c. Year-To-Date Analysis of Electric Cost to Pump Groundwater
d. Update on Online Payment Portal and Reduction in Credit

Card Processing Fees
by the following roll-call vote: 

MOVED: Hoffman SECONDED: Williams APPROVED 5-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson, Williams 
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None

3. Consent Calendar

The Board approved the Consent Calendar items with one motion:
a) Review of the May 2025 Budget Variance Reports
b) Review of the May 31, 2025 Cash/Investment Balance Report
c) Review of Check Register for the Month of June  2025
d) Approval of June 2025 Invoices
e) Minutes of the Regular Meeting of June 11, 2025
f) Minutes of the Regular Meeting of June 26, 2025
by the following roll-call vote:

MOVED: Covington SECONDED: Hoffman APPROVED 5-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None 

4. Review of 2024 Single Audit Report on Federal Awards

Finance Manager William Clayton presented the District’s 2024 Single Audit Report 
on Federal Awards, noting that this was the first time the District had been subject to 
a Single Audit under federal requirements. He summarized that the audit was 
conducted by Rogers, Anderson, Malody & Scott, LLP, and resulted in an 
unmodified—or “clean”—opinion, indicating compliance with applicable federal 
regulations. Clayton explained that the audit covered the District’s expenditures under 
the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds program, totaling 
approximately $1.17 million for 2024. 

Director Williams noted the clarity of the report and asked whether the District 
anticipated future Single Audits. Clayton replied that such audits would be required 
only if federal expenditures exceeded the $750,000 threshold in subsequent years. 
Director Hoffman inquired about the findings listed in the report, and Clayton outlined 
two items: one on the late submission of quarterly federal reports, and another related 
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to the lack of a formal internal review process for such reporting. He explained that 
both were common first-year findings and that corrective actions were already in place. 

Director Ramirez commented on the prompt development of a Corrective Action Plan 
and asked about the internal controls implemented. Clayton described the addition of 
secondary review roles and formal checklists to ensure timely submission and 
accuracy of future federal reports. Clayton confirmed for President Slawson that the 
findings did not affect the District’s standing with the funding agency, as the auditors 
found no material weaknesses and were satisfied with management’s response. 

Director Covington observed that the audit’s findings reflected a learning process for 
a newly established compliance function and encouraged continued diligence as the 
District handled future federal funds. Vice President Williams agreed, noting that 
strong documentation practices would support future grant opportunities. 

The Board received and filed the 2024 Single Audit Report on Federal 
Awards by the following roll-call vote: 

MOVED: Williams SECONDED: Hoffman APPROVED 5-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson, Williams 
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None

5. 2026 Imported Water Order from the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency

General Manager Dan Jaggers provided an overview of the proposed 2026 Imported 
Water Order from the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency (SGPWA) for the purchase 
of up to 11,200 acre-feet (af) of imported water, with an option to acquire an additional 
2,800 af if supplies become available. The total 14,000 AF order, he noted, was 
consistent with the District’s long-term groundwater replenishment strategy and would 
allow the District to continue restoring and expanding its Beaumont Basin Watermaster 
storage account. Jaggers summarized the District’s recent storage recovery, 
highlighting that the Basin had returned to approximately 38,000 AF at the end of 2024, 
up from its 2022 low point following several dry years. 

At the SGPWA rate of $399 per af, the estimated fiscal impact for 2026, if all water 
were delivered, would be approximately $5.6 million. Jaggers explained that this 
expenditure is budgeted within the District’s water purchase fund. He said the SGPWA 
rate had remained stable for 2025 and 2026, but he noted that SGPWA periodically 
reevaluates it to reflect updated State Water Project costs and bond obligations. He 
indicated that while future adjustments are possible, the current figure was consistent 
with SGPWA’s adopted budget and therefore a reliable basis for the 2026 water order. 
This cost is a pass-through to BCVWD consumers. 

In response to a question from Director Covington regarding the balance between 
water demand, storage, and imported supply, Jaggers described how the District had 
methodically rebuilt its storage account over the past two years. He explained that 
after a cumulative drawdown of about 16,500 af between 2020 and 2022, the District’s 
aggressive replenishment program had restored storage close to historic highs. 
Covington asked about the limitations of the Basin storage and potential water loss, 
noting that he did not want to lose any of the water purchased. 
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Director Ramirez sought clarification on how the District’s order aligned with regional 
coordination among neighboring agencies. Jaggers explained that SGPWA’s 
allocation process considered requests from Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District, 
Yucaipa Valley Water District, and the City of Banning collectively. This coordination, 
he said, allowed each agency to optimize its deliveries and avoided competition for 
limited imported supplies. He described how the agencies’ respective replenishment 
and banking objectives complemented one another, ensuring basin-wide 
sustainability. 

President Slawson asked Jaggers to elaborate on how the imported water order fit 
within the District’s broader water supply portfolio. In response, Jaggers outlined the 
structure of the portfolio, which includes native groundwater production from the 
Beaumont Basin, imported water deliveries for recharge, and cooperative storage and 
exchange programs with regional partners. He explained that the imported supply 
component was key to maintaining long-term sustainability, particularly as growth and 
climate variability influence future demands. He emphasized that proactive basin 
management protected ratepayers from future shortages and cost volatility. 

Director Covington asked whether the District’s existing infrastructure, including 
recharge basins and conveyance systems, could accommodate the full order if 
available. Jaggers confirmed that the Noble Creek Recharge Facility and related 
systems were capable of handling the volume and that recent improvements in 
conveyance efficiency had enhanced recharge capacity. Covington also commented 
on the importance of maintaining strong local control over water resources and 
expressed support for continuing to maximize imported water utilization whenever 
supplies permit. 

Following thorough discussion, the Board collectively agreed that the proposed order 
represented a prudent balance of fiscal responsibility and resource management. 
Directors acknowledged that the District’s long-term planning efforts had resulted in 
significant improvements to groundwater storage stability and supply reliability. 
Jaggers reiterated that the District’s goal was to maintain a stable storage account 
above 40,000 af to ensure resiliency in future dry years. 

The Board: 
1. authorized the purchase of up to 11,200 acre-feet of imported water

in the amount of $4,468,800.00 from the SGPWA for delivery to the
Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District Noble Creek Recharge Facility
for Calendar Year 2026,
and

2. Authorized the General Manager to execute the letter addressed to the
San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency regarding the Supplemental Water
Order Form for 2026

 by the following roll-call vote: 

MOVED: Williams SECONDED: Slawson APPROVED 5-0 
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None 
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6:50 p.m. Director Williams exited the meeting

6. Association of California Water Agencies Elections for President and Vice
President, and Region 9 Board for the 2026-2027 Term

The Board cast a vote for the following: 
Ernesto Avila for President 
Carol Lee Gonzalez Brady for vice president 

Region 9: 
Chair, Joseph Grindstaff  
Vice Chair, Paul Ortega 
Board members: Brenda Dennstedt, Russ Martin, Patrick O'Dowd, 
Harvey Ryan and Lona Williams 
by the following roll-call vote: 

MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Hoffman APPROVED 4-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson 
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Williams

7. Resolution 2025-28: Amending the District’s Policies and Procedures
Manual:

a. 3000 Employee Status
b. 3005 Compensation
c. 3010 Employee Performance Evaluation
d. 3030 Gift Acceptance Guidelines
e. 3180 Nepotism  / Employment of Relatives and Fraternization
f. 4085 Ethics Training
g. 4090 Code of Ethics
h. 4095 Ethics Policies
i. 4096 Governance
j. 4100 Electronic Communications and Data Devices at Dais
k. 5048 Issuance and Management of Long Term Debt

Human Resources and Risk Manager Ren Berioso i presented proposed amendments 
to the District’s Policies and Procedures Manual, explaining that the updates reflected 
routine revisions, clarifications, and regulatory compliance updates identified by staff 
and legal counsel. He noted that most revisions were administrative in nature, aligning 
District practices with current law and best practices. Each policy revision was 
reviewed by the Personnel Committee prior to being presented to the Board for 
consideration. General Manager jaggers added that the Board-centric policies had 
been revised by the ad hoc Board Policies Committee, and Director Covington noted 
that the goal of the ad hoc Committee was to focus on how those policies affect the 
Board members and reflect the rules for the Board to be able to police itself. 
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Policy 3000 – Employee Status 
Staff explained that revisions to Policy 3000 modernized terminology relating to full-
time, part-time, and probationary employees, and aligned classification references 
with the District’s current position descriptions. 
Policy 3005 – Compensation – NOT ADOPTED 
Proposed language clarified salary range administration, step advancement, and 
merit increase procedures. The update also codified the use of annual performance 
evaluations as the basis for salary adjustments. Directors discussed the policy in 
depth, with questions centering on how merit-based increases were distinguished 
from cost-of-living adjustments and how management ensured consistency across 
departments. 
Director Hoffman expressed concern that the proposed language might 
unintentionally limit managerial discretion in rewarding exceptional performance. 
Vice President Williams inquired whether the policy reflected current labor market 
conditions and whether the salary survey methodology used by staff should be 
referenced directly in the text. Jaggers and Berioso explained that the policy provides 
flexibility for the General Manager to apply merit increases within budgeted limits and 
that annual salary surveys were conducted separately and reported to the Personnel 
Committee. 
Director Ramirez expressed concern with broad policy language regarding the 
General Manger’s authority regarding compensation. Director Covington 
acknowledged that the Committee had struggled with that but wanted to make sure 
the GM had discretion.  
Following discussion, the Board directed staff to incorporate clarifying language and 
bring a revised draft of Policy 3005 back for final review at a subsequent meeting 
before adoption. 
Policy 3010 – Employee Performance Evaluation 
The Board reviewed proposed updates establishing uniform evaluation timelines and 
forms. The policy emphasizes accountability and documentation standards for 
supervisory staff. The revisions were accepted without comment. 
Policy 3030 – Gift Acceptance Guidelines 
This section was updated to codify state and federal reporting requirements for gifts 
and to align thresholds with current Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC) 
regulations. The Board recognized this as a compliance update and supported the 
revisions. 
Policy 3180 – Nepotism / Employment of Relatives and Fraternization 
The revised policy clarifies restrictions on the employment of relatives in direct 
reporting relationships and introduces language addressing fraternization concerns. 
The Board briefly discussed the importance of impartial supervision and 
transparency but made no changes. 
Policy 4085 – Ethics Training 
Staff explained that the revisions ensure compliance with AB 1234 and require all 
elected officials and designated employees to complete ethics training every two 
years. The Board acknowledged the update as procedural. 
Policy 4090 – Code of Ethics 
This policy was revised to strengthen expectations regarding professional conduct, 
respect, and decorum among Board members and staff. The Board expressed 
appreciation for the clearer language supporting accountability and ethical 
governance. 
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Policy 4095 – Ethics Policies 
The update consolidates overlapping provisions from previous sections into a single, 
comprehensive policy. The Board received the consolidation favorably, noting 
improved clarity. 
Policy 4096 – Governance 
Revisions emphasize the roles and responsibilities of individual Board members 
versus the collective authority of the Board. The Board discussed how the clarified 
language would assist in maintaining procedural consistency and endorsed the 
changes. 
Policy 4100 – Electronic Communications and Data Devices at Dais 
The revised policy establishes guidelines for the responsible use of electronic 
devices during public meetings and reiterates compliance with the Brown Act. 
Policy 5048 – Issuance and Management of Long-Term Debt 
The policy introduces detailed procedures for evaluating debt issuance, ensuring 
alignment with the District’s Capital Improvement Program, and maintaining 
creditworthiness. The Board discussed the value of the added transparency. 

The Board adopted Resolution 2025-28 Amending the District’s 
Policies and Procedures Manual adding the following policies: 

a. 3000 Employee Status
b. 3010 Employee Performance Evaluation
c. 3030 Gift Acceptance Guidelines
d. 3180 Nepotism  / Employment of Relatives and Fraternization
e. 4085 Ethics Training
f. 4090 Code of Ethics
g. 4095 Ethics Policies
h. 4096 Governance
i. 4100 Electronic Communications and Data Devices at Dais
j. 5048 Issuance and Management of Long Term Debt

 by the following roll-call vote: 

MOVED: Ramirez SECONDED: Hoffman APPROVED 4-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson 
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Williams 

7:48 p.m. President Slawson called a recess. 
7:59 p.m. The meeting reconvened 

8. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Funding Agreement between Beaumont-
Cherry Valley Water District and County of Riverside for American Rescue
Plan Act (ARPA) Funding Allocations and Authorize the General Manager to
Execute the Amendment
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Director of Engineering Mark Swanson presented the proposed Amendment No. 1 to 
the existing American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding agreement between the 
District and the County of Riverside. He explained that the amendment would revise 
the allocation of ARPA funds between the two approved water infrastructure projects—
the 3040 Pressure Zone Cherry Avenue/International Park Road Transmission 
Pipeline and the “B” Line Upper Edgar Transmission Pipeline—based on the actual 
contractor bid amounts. The total ARPA award of $2,582,900 would remain 
unchanged. 

Swanson stated that the 3040 Pressure Zone Project had incurred higher-than-
anticipated construction costs, while the “B” Line Project was completed under budget. 
The amendment, he said, would allow the District to fully utilize the available federal 
funding by transferring a portion of the allocation to the 3040 Pressure Zone Project. 
Both projects were substantially complete, and the reallocation was consistent with 
the County’s requirements. 

Swanson further noted that the 3040 Pressure Zone Project was awaiting delivery of 
14-inch butterfly valves, which had experienced extended lead times, but that the
project remained within the previously authorized budget. The “B” Line Project was in
closeout, with final quantities being reconciled following unforeseen subsurface
conditions encountered during construction. Jaggers emphasized that there was no
fiscal impact to the District because the amendment did not increase total project costs
or alter the reimbursement ceiling.

The Board approved Amendment No. 1 to the funding agreement 
between Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District and the County of 
Riverside for American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding allocations 
and authorized the General Manager to execute the agreement by the 
following roll-call vote: 

MOVED: Ramirez SECONDED: Hoffman APPROVED 4-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson 
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Williams 

9. Authorize Additional Funds for Construction Costs for the B Line
Replacement Pipeline Project

Associate Civil Engineer Evan Ward requested authorization for an additional $16,000 
to cover final construction and closeout costs for the B Line Replacement Pipeline 
Project. The project, which had been substantially completed by Legacy Excavating, 
Inc., encountered unforeseen conditions in the field, including the presence of large 
boulders within the pipeline trench and a section of existing pipeline that had previously 
been relocated into the new alignment. The extra work was necessary to ensure 
proper installation. The total project cost, with the requested addition, would be 
$1,008,000. 

Jaggers noted that the change orders submitted by the contractor totaled 
approximately $85,700, which exceeded the previously authorized contingency by 
roughly $11,000. He clarified that the remainder of the $16,000 request included 
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closing and administrative costs related to final project documentation. Staff reviewed 
and verified the contractor’s documentation and found the additional costs to be 
reasonable and justified. He also pointed out that a significant portion of the project 
would be reimbursed through the County of Riverside’s American Rescue Plan Act 
(ARPA) allocation, resulting in a net District expenditure of about $36,000. 

Director Covington asked whether the additional work items and costs had any impact 
on the project schedule. Jaggers replied that the project remained within the 
anticipated timeline and that all construction work was now complete. He explained 
that staff was finalizing project closeout with the County to ensure ARPA compliance 
and that a Notice of Completion would be brought forward at a future meeting. 
President Slawson acknowledged the explanation and remarked that the project’s 
completion reflected the District’s continued investment in reliable infrastructure and 
its successful management of federally funded projects. 

The Board authorized the General Manager to expend an additional 
$16,000 for construction costs associated with the B Line Replacement 
Pipeline Project (P-3620-0001), increasing the total project expenditure 
to $1,008,000  by the following roll-call vote: 

MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Ramirez APPROVED 4-0 
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Williams

10. Resolution 2025-29 Authorizing an Amendment to the 2025-2029 Capital
Improvement Budget for the Elm and Wellwood Alley Service Replacements
Project S-2750-0001, and

Authorize the General Manager to Expend Funds for Preliminary Design and
Engineering, and Phase 1 Construction Costs

Associate Civil Engineer Evan Ward explained the request for an amendment to the 
2025–2029 Capital Improvement Budget to fund the Elm and Wellwood Alley Service 
Replacements Project. The amendment would increase the project budget by 
$197,100, bringing the total to approximately $496,800. The work would replace aging 
2-inch steel mains and relocate service laterals in coordination with the City of
Beaumont’s sidewalk improvement project. The project was planned in two phases,
with the first focused on relocating existing facilities in areas affected by the City’s
upcoming construction.

Ward sought authorization to expend about $149,000 to complete design, permitting, 
and Phase 1 construction. He explained that the coordination effort would ensure the 
District’s infrastructure was replaced before the City’s sidewalk work began, 
preventing the need for later excavations. He also noted that completing the work in 
advance would allow the District to abandon two old pipelines that had become 
increasingly prone to leaks and maintenance problems. 

Director Andy Ramirez noted the coordination with the City and asked whether adding 
further service replacements would help reduce future maintenance needs. Jaggers 
confirmed that it would, stating that replacing the deteriorated mains and relocating 
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services would significantly reduce repair frequency and improve system reliability in 
the area. 

Ramirez also asked whether the project timing aligned with the City’s construction 
schedule. Jaggers responded that staff had met with City representatives and 
confirmed that the District’s work could be completed ahead of the City’s contractor 
mobilizing for the sidewalk project. The goal was to avoid disturbing any new 
improvements once the City’s work began. 

The Board adopted Resolution 2025-29: Authorizing an Amendment to 
the 2025-2029 Capital Improvement Budget in the amount of 
$197,100.00 for the Elm and Wellwood Alley Service Replacements 
Project (S-2750-0001) for a project total amount of $496,800.00, and 
authorized the General Manager to expend $149,100.00 for preliminary 
design and engineering costs and Phase 1 construction costs by the 
following roll-call vote: 

MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Ramirez APPROVED 4-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson 
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Williams

11. Resolution 2025-30: Acceptance of Permanent Easement and Temporary
Construction Easement for District Facilities on Behalf of BCVWD for an
Area Located Northwest of Palmer Avenue

General Manager Jaggers introduced the item, explaining that the District sought 
authorization to accept a permanent easement and a temporary construction 
easement for the installation and maintenance of a non-potable pressure-reducing 
station northwest of Palmer Avenue. The easements were being granted by the 
Fairway Canyon Community Association and would allow the District to construct new 
facilities that would balance system pressure between the 2600 and 2400 non-potable 
zones. Jaggers noted that this improvement would enhance service reliability and 
reduce dependence on the potable water system currently supplementing that area. 

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson summarized that the permanent easement 
covered a small portion of land necessary for the new pressure-reducing station, while 
the temporary construction easement would allow access for equipment and 
installation activities. Staff had coordinated with the Fairway Canyon Community 
Association, and the agreement had been reviewed by the District’s legal counsel. The 
easement acceptance would be finalized and recorded following Board approval, with 
only minor administrative details remaining. 

In response to a question from Director Covington, Jaggers said that the permanent 
easement would run with the land and remain in effect indefinitely for the use and 
maintenance of District facilities. He explained that the accompanying temporary 
construction easement was short-term, intended only for the duration of construction 
and would expire once the work was completed and accepted. 
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The Board adopted Resolution 2025-30 authorizing and directing the 
General Manager to accept a Permanent Easement and a Temporary 
Construction Easement for District-owned Water Facilities once 
approved by the grantor, Fairway Canyon Community Association by 
the following roll-call vote: 

MOVED: Covington SECONDED: Hoffman APPROVED 4-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson 
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Williams

12. Authorize Additional Funds for Design Engineering and Construction
Services for the Replacement of Wells 1A and 2A

General Manager Dan Jaggers reported that additional costs were necessary to 
complete the replacement of Wells 1A and 2A due to extended project duration, 
equipment and discharge issues, and adjustments within the non-potable system. He 
stated that staff had reviewed the consultant’s daily logs and found the request 
appropriate, emphasizing the goal of bringing the project to completion. 

The Board authorized the General Manager to expend an additional 
$56,400 for the design engineering and construction services for 
Replacement Well nos. 1A and 2A (CIP Projects W-2750-0001 and W-
2750-0005) by the following roll-call vote: 

MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Ramirez APPROVED 4-0 
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Williams

13. Consideration of Attendance at Upcoming Events and Authorization of
Reimbursement and Per Diem

The Board discussed the following events:
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14. Reports For Discussion and Possible Action

a. Ad Hoc Committees
i. Communications: No report
ii. Sites Reservoir: Jaggers advised that he met last week with SGPWA

General Manager Lance Eckhart, and expects there will be a later
discussion item for closed session. He noted that there will be a
meeting of the committee in the near future.

iii. Bogart Park: Jaggers advised that staff is trying to schedule a
meeting; the Park District has appointed new members.

iv. Water Re-Use 3x2: No report
v. Board Policies: No report.

b. Standing Committees (President Slawson referred to the written report)
i. Finance & Audit Committee: Director Hoffman reported that at the

halfway point through the year, expenses are right on budget.
ii. Personnel Committee: No oral report

c. Directors’ Reports
o California Natural Resources Agency - Webinar Cutting Through the

Noise: Federal Impacts on Cal Priorities on July 10, 2025 (Ramirez)
o ACWA Webinar – Combating Misinformation in Public

Communications on July 15, 2025 (Hoffman. Ramirez)
o San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency Meeting on July 21, 2025 (Slawson,

Ramirez)
o CSDA Webinar: Building Tomorrow, Mastering Capital Projects

Financing for Special Districts on July 22, 2025 (Ramirez)
o San Gorgonio Pass Regional Water Alliance Meeting on July 23, 2025

(Slawson)
o ZEV Sacramento: Public Dialogue Session on July 23, 2025 (Ramirez)
o Tri-State Annual Conference on August 4-7, 2025 (Covington,

Ramirez)
o Beaumont Chamber of Commerce Breakfast on August 6, 2025

(Slawson)
o Building Industry Association Southern California Annual Conference on

August 8, 2025 (Ramirez)

d. Directors’ General Comments: None.

e. General Manager’s Report. Mr. Jaggers reported:
Requested one year extension of the Paving Cooperative Agreement with
the City of Beaumont

f. Legal Counsel Report:  None.
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15. Topic List for Future Meetings

Item requested Date of 
request Requester 

A Report on alternative energy sources and storage 
(Agendize in August per Dan Jaggers 2/27/25) 

1/23/25 and 
2/12/25 

Ramirez 

B Review of Policy 4070 related to approval of rental 
cars (remanded to the Personnel Committee) 

8/13/2025 Ramirez 

16. Announcements
President Slawson pointed out the announcements:

Personnel Committee: Tuesday, Aug. 19 at 4:30 p.m.
Engineering Workshop: Thursday, Aug. 28 at 6 p.m.
District office will be closed Monday, Sept. 1 in observance of Labor Day
Collaborative Agencies Committee: Wednesday, Sept. 3 at 5 p.m.
Finance & Audit Committee meeting: Thursday, Sept. 4 at 3 p.m.
Regular Board Meeting: Wednesday, Sept. 10 at 6 p.m. CANCELED
Special Board Meeting: Thursday, Sept. 11 at 6 p.m.
Personnel Committee: Tuesday, Sept. 16 at 4:30 p.m.
San Gorgonio Pass Regional Water Alliance: Wednesday, Sept. 24 at 5 p.m.
Beaumont Basin Watermaster Committee: Wednesday, Oct. 1 at 11 a.m.

Director Covington advised he would not be in attendance at the September 16 
Personnel Committee meeting. 

17. Closed Session: 8:58 p.m.
President Slawson announced the Closed Session items:

a. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS
Pursuant to California Government Code Section 54956.8
Property: APNs 408-080-009, 408-080-010, 408-080,011, 480-080-012
Agency Negotiator: Dan Jaggers, General Manager
Under Negotiation: Price and terms of payment

b. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS
Pursuant to California Government Code Section 54956.8
Property: Sites Reservoir and water rights associated therewith
Agency Negotiator: Dan Jaggers, General Manager
Under Negotiations: Continued participation in financial support of the Project

Reconvene in Open Session: 9:11 p.m. 

18. Report on Action Taken During Closed Session
President Slawson announced that no reportable action was taken.
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19. Adjournment: President Slawson adjourned the meeting at 9:11 p.m.

ATTEST: 

DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED  DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED 
__________________________________ ________________________________ 

Director Daniel Slawson, President  Director Andy Ramirez, Secretary 
to the Board of Directors of the  to the Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
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BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223 

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING – ENGINEERING WORKSHOP 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Thursday, August 28, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. 

Meeting held at 560 Magnolia Ave., Beaumont, CA  
pursuant to California Government Code Section 54950 et. seq. 

Call to Order: President Slawson opened the meeting at 6:01 p.m. 
Pledge of Allegiance was led by Director Hoffman. 
Invocation was given by Director Ramirez. 

Announcement and Verification of Remote Meeting Participation 
No Directors were attending via teleconference 

Roll Call: 

Directors present: Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson 
Directors absent: Covington, Williams
Staff present: General Manager Dan Jaggers 

Director of Finance and Administration Sylvia Molina 
Director of Engineering Mark Swanson 
Director of IT & Cybersecurity Robert Rasha 
Human Resources and Risk Manager Ren Berioso 
Associate Civil Engineer Evan Ward 
Engineering Assistant Khalid Sebai 
Development Services Technician Lilian Tienda 
Administrative Assistant Cenica Smith  
Temporary Administrative Assistant Awnie Orozco 

Legal Counsel James Markman

Members of the public who registered their attendance or appeared online: John 
Carter 

Public Comment: None. 

1. Adjustments to the Agenda: None.

2. Request for Will-Serve Letter Extension for Orchard Logistics Center Project
(formerly Beaumont Cross-Dock) located at the northeast corner of Prosperity
Way and Distribution Way (Riverside County Assessor’s Parcel No. 417-020-070)
in the City of Beaumont

Associate Civil Engineer Evan Ward explained  that the request was for an extension
of the Will-Serve Letter previously approved for the Orchard Logistics Center, formerly
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known as the Beaumont Cross-Dock Project. The project site is located at the 
northeast corner of Prosperity Way and Distribution Way, south of the 60 Freeway, 
within the District’s 2750 potable and 2800 non-potable pressure zones. The proposed 
warehouse would be approximately 610,000 square feet (sf), with an estimated total 
water demand of 20 Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDUs), or about 10.9 acre-feet (af) per 
year. 

Ward noted that the project had been annexed into the District’s service boundary on 
February 27, 2025, and that the applicant was required to construct potable and non-
potable pipelines along the southern edge of the site, connecting Prosperity Way on 
the west to Nicholas Road on the east. Design is nearly complete and pending final 
District approval. A 35-foot-wide easement would be dedicated to the District for the 
maintenance and operation of these lines and the applicant is working with staff to 
dedicate a well site located on the northwest corner of the property. 

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson noted that the District would receive several 
easements over time as project components were finalized. He described a corridor 
along the southern boundary for waterlines and additional easements for ingress, 
egress, and access to the proposed well site. Swanson said the developer was 
progressing well and that staff would return to the Board with the necessary easement 
documents for acceptance as the project advanced. 

Director Ramirez asked whether the 35-foot easement would allow sufficient room for 
equipment access and future maintenance. Ward confirmed that the width was 
designed to accommodate both potable and non-potable lines. Ramirez then asked 
whether the easement would also serve for fire access, and Swanson clarified that fire 
access requirements would be handled separately by the City’s Fire Department and 
not within the District’s utility easement.  

In response to inquiry from Director Ramirez, Swanson confirmed that responsibility 
for  landscape or site maintenance along the easement, along with any fencing or 
gates would remain with the developer or property owner and not the District. Fencing 
for the well site would be determined by the District once the site was dedicated. 

Director Hoffman inquired whether the well site dedication was contingent upon project 
completion and who would fund the well’s construction. Swanson explained that the 
District would own and fund the well using developer impact fees collected from 
multiple projects in the area. He said the site does not currently hold overlying water 
rights but could still support a productive well, likely yielding between 500 and 600 
gallons per minute. Swanson noted that if water quality indicated higher nitrate levels, 
the well could serve the non-potable system for summer peaking. Hoffman also asked 
whether the projected EDUs included fire flow demand, to which Swanson responded 
that fire flow is not counted toward EDUs but that developers pay one-time capacity 
charges to cover storage and infrastructure for excess fire protection needs. 

Jaggers clarified that the item represented a routine extension of a previously 
approved Will-Serve Letter, explaining that he had already granted one extension 
administratively and that this request now requires Board action. Swanson added that 
such projects often take several years to complete, and although this one moved 
relatively quickly through the annexation process, the extension would keep the project 
active while the developer finalized easements and design approvals. 

President Slawson asked when the District anticipated constructing its facilities at the 
site. Swanson replied that the developer would install the east-west pipelines as part 
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of its construction phase, while the District would later pursue the well project once 
site grading and access conditions were established.  

The Board approved the Will Serve Letter Extension with conditions as 
enumerated for the Orchard Logistics Center (previously identified as 
Beaumont Cross-Dock Building), a 610,000 square-foot (sf) warehouse 
building located at the northeast corner of Prosperity Way and 
Distribution Way in the City of Beaumont (Riverside County Assessor’s 
Parcel No. [APN] 417-020-070) by the following roll-call vote: 

MOVED: Hoffman SECONDED: Ramirez APPROVED 3-0 
AYES: Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Covington, Williams

3. “B” Line Upper Edgar Transmission Pipeline and Facilities Project Notice of 
Completion and Projects Cost Update   

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson reported that construction of the “B” Line Upper 
Edgar Transmission Pipeline had been completed. He explained that the 12-inch 
transmission line extends roughly 3,000 feet downhill from just below the Upper Edgar 
Tank, in an area previously affected by the 2020 Apple Fire. Swanson noted that new 
fire hydrants were installed along the route to improve fire protection and that the 
project was funded in part by the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA). All construction 
invoices had been reviewed. 

Swanson summarized the project costs, noting that the total authorized budget was 
$1.15 million, including engineering, environmental review, and soft costs. The final 
incurred costs were $1,029,484, and the District would receive $798,681 in ARPA 
reimbursement funds. After reimbursement, the net District cost would be 
approximately $230,800. Swanson described it as a successful project that met the 
intended scope and came in well within the approved budget. 

The District recently amended its ARPA funding agreement to adjust allocations 
between the “B” Line and Noble Creek projects, ensuring full use of the $2.5 million in 
total ARPA funding available for both. Swanson described the pipeline’s location as 
lying south and east of the extension of Wildwood Canyon Road into Oak Glen, within 
the District’s canyon area. The new line completes the in-canyon transmission loop 
and replaces an older main that had been leaking for several years. In response to 
President Slawson,  Swanson clarified that the new pipeline was located entirely on 
District-owned property. 

President Slawson remarked that he was pleased to see the project completed and 
commented on the cost efficiency achieved through external funding. He expressed 
the desire to see more projects of this type that produce long-term improvements at a 
relatively low net cost to the District.   

The Board authorized the General Manager to file the Notice of 
Completion for the “B” Line Upper Edgar Transmission Pipeline and 
Facilities Project with the Riverside County Assessor-County Clerk-
Recorder and the San Bernardino County Assessor-Recorder-County 
Clerk  by the following roll-call vote: 
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MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Ramirez APPROVED 3-0
AYES: Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Covington, Williams 

4. Resolution 2025-31: Amending the District’s Policies and Procedures Manual   

a. Policy 7013 Personally Identifiable Information (PII) 
b. Policy 7014 Artificial Intelligence (AI)
c. Policy 7015 Security Awareness and Training
d. Policy 7016 Internet of Things (IoT)
e. Policy 7017 Non-IT Approved Software Purchasing Policy 

Human Resources and Risk Manager Ren Berioso presented five proposed additions 
to the District’s Policies and Procedures Manual relating to information technology and 
cybersecurity. He explained that all policies had been reviewed by legal counsel and 
vetted by the Personnel Committee prior to presentation to the full Board. 

Policy 7013 – Personally Identifiable Information (PII): 
This policy defines how the District collects, stores, and protects confidential and 
sensitive data, granting access only to authorized personnel based on their job 
functions. Berioso provided examples from departments using the Springbrook 
system and noted that the policy ensures proper control of customer, employee, and 
vendor data. 

Policy 7014 – Artificial Intelligence (AI): 
The District has begun using AI tools to enhance efficiency and identify cybersecurity 
threats. The policy outlines acceptable-use parameters and prohibits staff from 
inputting personally identifiable or confidential information into AI systems. In 
response to a question from Director Ramirez, Berioso confirmed that the policy 
emphasizes employee responsibility when using AI tools and aims to prevent data 
exposure. 

Policy 7015 – Security Awareness and Training: 
This policy requires regular cybersecurity training for all District staff, including 
instruction on phishing prevention, password management, and data protection 
practices. The only fiscal impact is employee time spent in training and emphasized 
its importance in supporting the proper and secure use of technology. 

Policy 7016 – Internet of Things (IoT): 
This policy covers the management and security of internet-connected devices such 
as HVAC systems and operational controls. It ensures that the District’s IT 
department monitors and secures all devices connected to the District’s network or 
guest Wi-Fi. 

Policy 7017 – Non-IT Approved Software Purchasing: 
This policy prevents employees from purchasing or installing software without prior 
authorization from the Director of IT and Cybersecurity. The rule ensures all software 
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is reviewed for compatibility, licensing, and security before being introduced to 
District systems.  

The Board adopted Resolution 2025-31 Amending the District’s  
Policies and Procedures Manual adding the following policies: 

 Policy 7013 Personally Identifiable Information (PII) 
Policy 7014 Artificial Intelligence (AI)

 Policy 7015 Security Awareness and Training 
Policy 7016 Internet of Things (IoT)

 Policy 7017 Non-IT Approved Software Purchasing Policy 
 by the following roll-call vote: 

MOVED: Hoffman SECONDED: Slawson APPROVED 3-0
AYES: Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson 
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Covington, Williams 

5. Consideration of Attendance at Upcoming Events and Authorization of 
Reimbursement and Per Diem  

The Board preapproved attendance of Director Andy Ramirez at the 
following event for purposes of per diem and reimbursement of 
associated reasonable and necessary expenses per District policy and 
the estimated expenses in the travel plan: 

Orange County Water Summit on Friday, Sept. 5, 2025  
by the following roll-call vote: 

MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Hoffman APPROVED 3-0 
AYES: Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Covington, Williams

6. Discussion Regarding Solar and Alternative Energy Opportunities  

General Manager Jaggers provided an overview of potential solar and alternative 
energy opportunities for the District, noting that the topic had been discussed 
periodically over the past several years at the request of Director Ramirez. He said 
staff had reviewed the experiences of neighboring agencies such as the Morongo 
Band of Mission Indians and Eastern Municipal Water District (EMWD) to better 
understand costs and outcomes. EMWD  implemented a successful power purchase 
agreement (PPA) model for multiple treatment facilities. Jaggers explained that 
BCVWD lacked large, open parcels suitable for major solar fields but could explore 
smaller rooftop or carport installations, as well as battery storage for load balancing 
and resiliency.  
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Jaggers said EMWD’s success came via a power purchase agreement model that 
provided power to treatment facilities and produced long-term savings. By contrast, 
Morongo’s solar investment required significant early capital and consultant expenses.  

Jaggers mentioned that fire personnel had cautioned that battery systems present fire-
safety and siting concerns, and emphasized the need for careful placement away from 
critical facilities to preserve operational access during emergencies. 

Jaggers noted that the District currently spends roughly $3 million annually on 
electricity and that renewable options could eventually produce substantial cost 
savings if properly planned. He added that the District was several months away from 
knowing which specific facilities or properties might be best suited for a renewable 
energy project and that future opportunities would likely depend on ongoing property 
and infrastructure developments. 

Director Ramirez reminded that he had been requesting discussion of solar and 
alternative energy options for several years. He said other agencies had demonstrated 
clear benefits from similar projects and emphasized the importance of improving the 
District’s resiliency, particularly during public safety power shutoffs by Southern 
California Edison. Ramirez suggested that staff identify two or three practical locations 
that could be evaluated for potential solar projects, adding that outside companies 
could provide free assessments to help determine feasibility. He said he had 
personally completed several successful power purchase agreements and believed 
that, with the right consultants and planning, the District could realize significant long-
term savings. He encouraged staff to also consider other energy sources, such as 
hydrogen, if they prove more practical than solar. 

The Board took no action. 

7. Topic List for Future Meetings: None added.  

8. Announcements 
President Slawson called attention to the following announcements: 

 District office will be closed Monday, Sept. 1 in observance of Labor Day 
 Collaborative Agencies Committee: Wednesday, Sept. 3 at 5 p.m. 
 Finance & Audit Committee meeting: Thursday, Sept. 4 at 3 p.m.  
 Regular Board Meeting: Wednesday, Sept. 10 at 6 p.m. CANCELED 
 Special Board Meeting: Thursday, Sept. 11 at 6 p.m. 
 Personnel Committee: Tuesday, Sept. 16 at 4:30 p.m.  
 San Gorgonio Pass Regional Water Alliance: Wednesday, Sept. 24 at 5 p.m. 
 Engineering Workshop: Thursday, Sept. 25 at 6 p.m.  
 Beaumont Basin Watermaster Committee: Wednesday, Oct. 1 at 11 a.m.  
 Finance & Audit Committee meeting: Thursday, Oct. 2 at 3 p.m.  

9. Adjournment 
President Slawson adjourned the meeting at 6:55 p.m.

ATTEST: 
DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED   DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED 

__________________________________  ________________________________ 

Director Daniel Slawson, President  Director Andy Ramirez, Secretary 
to the Board of Directors of the  to the Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District  Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
Regular Board Meeting 

November 12, 2025 
Item 4 

STAFF REPORT 

TO: 
 

Board of Directors 

FROM: 
 

Sylvia Molina, Director of Finance and Administration 

SUBJECT: Presentation of Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget and 2026-2030 Capital 
Improvement Budget - Draft 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Direct staff as desired. 

Executive Summary 

Staff has prepared the draft Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget and 2026-2030 Capital 
Improvement Budget (Budget). A presentation highlighting the changes from the current year 
budget is provided. 

Background 

The 2026 Operating and Capital Improvement Budget represents the culmination of a 
collaborative, months-long effort involving all District departments. Beginning in June, staff across 
divisions participated in workshops and training sessions to review historical data, evaluate 
current-year trends, and develop informed recommendations for the upcoming fiscal year. These 
proposals were reviewed by the Finance team, discussed with the General Manager, and 
presented to the Finance and Audit Committee for feedback and refinement. The Personnel 
Committee was originally scheduled to review personnel-related updates in September; however, 
that meeting was cancelled, and those items will now be discussed in detail at the November 18, 
2025 meeting. 

The 2026 budget reflects careful consideration of new financial and operational factors, including 
the implementation of Phase I of the Cost-of-Service and Rate Study and projected conservation-
related impacts on water sales. On the expenditure side, the District continues to focus on 
efficiency and cost control, such as bringing public outreach activities in-house and reducing 
reliance on outside professional services. These adjustments support the District’s goal of 
maintaining fiscal sustainability while continuing to provide high-quality service to the community. 

This balanced budget aligns with the District’s long-term financial goals of transparency, 
accountability, and operational excellence. The budget document includes expanded 
explanations of financial concepts, additional tables and visuals for quick reference, and a more 
concise format, while still reducing the total length by more than 20 pages, presenting more 
information in a clearer, user-friendly way. 

Discussion 

With input from the Finance & Audit Committee and District staff, the 2026 Budget is now 
presented to the Board of Directors for review, discussion, and guidance. Any modifications 

2025-11-12 BCVWD Regular Board Meeting Agenda - Page 189 of 344



 

directed by the Board or Personnel Committee will be incorporated into the final draft, to be 
submitted for approval at the December 2025 Board meeting. 

Fiscal Impact 
The proposed Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget has a Net Increase (Net Revenues less Net 
Expenses) of $1,312,700 and is a balanced budget. 

 

 
 
Attachments 

1. Presentation of Proposed Budget  
2. Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget and 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Budget (DRAFT) 

 
Staff Report prepared by Sylvia Molina, Director of Finance and Administration 

 2024 
ACTUAL 

 2025 
ADOPTED 

(AMENDED) 
 2025 

PROJECTED 
 2026 

PROPOSED 
Gross Revenue 25,759,100$  24,097,000$    29,098,500$    25,876,900$    
Less Capacity Charges 344,900         1,908,900        1,737,300        2,133,400        
Net Revenue 25,414,200$  22,188,100$    27,361,200$    23,743,500$    

Gross Expenses 22,293,173$  28,091,600$    24,229,500$    26,768,200$    
Less GASB 68 Pension Expense 361,114         215,000           292,600           361,200           
Less GASB 75 OPEB Expense 80,006           111,300           111,300           99,700             
Less Depreciation 3,587,565      3,616,300        3,651,900        3,876,500        
Net Expenses 18,264,487$  24,149,000$    20,173,700$    22,430,800$    

Net Increase/(loss) 7,149,713$    (1,960,900)$     7,187,500$      1,312,700$      
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water 
District 

Draft 2026 Operating Budget 

and 
2026-2030 Capital Improvement 

Budget

Presentation for
November 12, 2025

1

The Budget Process

The Fiscal Year 2026 Budget represents a collaborative, months-long effort by 
all District departments.

• Initiated in June 2025, with workshops and training for staff

• Line-item and budget document reviews by the Finance & Audit Committee
in October and November

• Presentation to the Board of Directors for feedback

• Personnel updates pending review November 18, 2025

• Final adoption scheduled for December 2025

2

1

2
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Changes to the budget document

• Reorganized information for a 
more logical and reader-friendly 
flow

• Streamlined narrative with concise 
explanations and clearer tables

• Expanded context to help readers 
understand what the numbers 
mean

• Added summary pages and visuals 
to make complex data more 
accessible

• More with less – more information, 
clarity, and transparency in 20 
fewer pages

3

Budget Summary

• Net Revenues: $23,743,500

• Net Expenses: $22,430,800

• Net Increase: $1,312,700

4

 $-

 $5,000,000
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 $15,000,000
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 $30,000,000

 2024 ACTUAL  2025 ADOPTED
(AMENDED)

 2025 PROJECTED  2026 PROPOSED

REVENUE VS. EXPENSE
Net Revenue

Net Expenses

Strong liquidity position with 374 Days Cash on Hand

3

4
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Key Budget Drivers

• First full year of Phase 1 of the Rate Study

• Potential conservation impacts

• Continued cost controls with in-house efficiencies

• Supports unfunded State mandates

5

Revenue Considerations
• $1,027,200 Increase  - Water Sales 
• Based on combination of 5-year average production of 13,235.53AF, 7% water loss, 2025 projections, 

10% conservation, and 2026 water rates

• Aligns with 2025 projections, with water rate increase effective May of 2025

• $861,000 reduction – Grant Revenue
• ARPA projects projected to be funded in full in 2025 (instead of split 2025/2026)

• No current awards for grants, but will be pursuing in-house for 2026

• $200,200 reduction – Meter Fees
• Based on scheduled project list for potable (165) and Non-Potable (10) meters

• Note: Miscellaneous Fees and Capacity Charge Study not included in 2026 calculations

6

5

6
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Personnel Updates
• COLA of 2.9% applied to the salary schedule

• Request to add an Administrative Clerk 
(shared 25% Engineering/75% Operations)

• Request to add a part-time Executive 
Assistant for succession planning and training 
overlap

• Removal of one of two Temporary Water 
Utility Worker I positions

• Implement General Manager negotiated 
contract

7Change requests to be presented in detail at the 
November 18, 2025 Personnel Committee meeting.

Efficiency and Savings

• Transitioned public outreach activities in-house, reducing contracted costs 
by $100,000

• By managing buildings, equipment, and vehicles in-house, reduced 
Maintenance & Repair accounts by $79,000

• Streamlined professional services and temporary labor accounts, reducing 
expenses by $40,200

• Electricity savings projected at $100,000 through optimized pumping 
schedules

8

7

8
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Department Reporting Improvements

• New summary pages added before each 
department section

• Refined department descriptions for 
clarity and consistency

• Added budget summary tables

• Consolidated highlights of major 
changes

9

Department Expense Highlights
• Board of Directors

• $137,000 reduction in Election Expenses 

• Engineering
• All expenses, other than Temporary Labor, held at 2025 rates

• Finance and Administration
• Professional services reduced by $84,600 due to reduced General Legal and Other Professional Service needs expected

• Reclassified $68,000 from Utility Billing to Postage, to consolidate all mailing-related costs into single account

• Most expenses held at, or within $5,000, of 2025 rates

• Information Technology and Cybersecurity
• Expenses held at 2025 rates

• Operations
• Increase of $25,000 to Regulations Mandates & Tariffs to account for Lead Service Line Letter requirements, increased costs 

for Class A drivers, and groundwater extraction reporting

• Increase of $26,000 for Backflow Maintenance for increase in State required notifications

• Most other expenses held at, or within $10,000, of 2025 rates

• Includes State Project Water Purchases for 11,200 AF for $4,468,800 (similar to 2025) 10

9

10
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Awards and Recognition
• CSMFO Operating Budget Excellence 

Award – 5th consecutive year

• GFOA Certificate of Achievement for 
Excellence in Financial Reporting – 8th

consecutive year

• Great Place to Work Certification – 5th

consecutive year

• ACWA/JPIA President’s Special 
Recognition Award – 2nd time (last 
received 2019)

• MISAC Excellence in IT Practices 
Award – 3rd consecutive year 
(announced this week)

11

CSDA Excellence in Technology Award –
Cybersecurity leadership – 1st time received

Capital and Infrastructure Investments
• Continued investment in Capital Improvement and Replacement Projects

• Funded through a combination of reserves, revenues, and capacity charges from 
developers

• No loans or bonds currently issued; although borrowing may be evaluated in 2026–2027

• NEW - Budget document – Project Highlights 
• Well 2A Equipment Replacement

• Noble Tank Rehabilitation

• Pipeline Replacement Project

12

11

12
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Looking ahead
• Continue monitoring water consumption and revenue trends

• Phase II of Rate Study scheduled for 2027–2028

• Ongoing investment in staff development, sustainability, and 
communication

• Commitment to transparency and responsible financial management

• Evaluate the impacts of unfunded State mandates, such as Chromium 
VI Mitigation Planning, Advanced Clean Fleet Regulations, and Making 
Conservation a California Way of Life

13

Next Steps

SUGGESTED EDITS BY BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS

NOVEMBER 24, 2025

FINAL REVIEW OF CHANGES 
BY FINANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

DECEMBER 4, 2025

FORMAL BOARD ACTION TO 
APPROVE BUDGET: 
DECEMBER 10, 2025

BUDGET EFFECTIVE DATE: 
JANUARY 01, 2026

14

Questions?

13
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Budget Message 
January 01, 2026 

To the Board of Directors, Customers, and Stakeholders of the Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District: 

The Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District (BCVWD or District) and its Board of Directors (Board or BOD) 
remain dedicated to providing safe, reliable, and high-quality water service to the residents and businesses of 
Beaumont and Cherry Valley. This budget document serves as both a financial plan and a narrative, reflecting 
not only the District’s fiscal position but also its goals, accomplishments, and continued commitment to 
operational excellence, transparency, and service to the community. 

Accomplishments and Progress 

Over the past year, BCVWD has continued to advance its strategic objectives while maintaining sound fiscal 
stewardship. Among the District’s most notable achievements are: 

Completion and implementation of Phase I of the Cost-of-Service and Rate Study, ensuring fair,
sustainable, and data-driven water rates.

Receipt of the California Society of Municipal Finance Officers (CSMFO) Operating Budget Excellence
Award for the fifth consecutive year.

Great Place to Work Certification, recognizing BCVWD’s strong employee culture and engagement.

Recognition from the California Special Districts Association (CSDA) for Excellence in Technology,
highlighting the District’s investment in cybersecurity and system modernization.

Continued investment in infrastructure renewal and customer communication, including the
development of a new Capital Projects Highlights section to better track major improvements.

Completion of two pipeline replacement projects funded by $2.58 million in grant awards, enhancing
system reliability and supporting the District’s commitment to responsible infrastructure investment.

These accomplishments reflect the District’s ongoing focus on improving transparency, service delivery, and 
long-term planning while meeting the expectations of customers, regulators, and partner agencies. 

Basis of Budgeting 

The District’s financial records use a method consistent with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). 
The purpose of following GAAP guidelines is to provide clear, consistent, and comparable information on the 
District’s financial health. The District follows the GAAP requirement that enterprise funds use the full accrual 
basis of accounting as the bookkeeping method. This practice establishes compliance with applicable laws, 
statutes, and administrative procedures 

Revenues are recognized when measurable and available, and expenses are recognized when the obligation 
is incurred. The budget is balanced, meaning current operating expenditures are funded through current 
revenues and reserves carried forward from prior years. 

Budget development is a collaborative process that involves staff across all departments. Each division carefully 
reviews its programs, identifies service needs, and provides justification for any new or changing requests. The 
goal is a budget that reflects the District’s priorities, ensures operational efficiency, and maintains fiscal 
responsibility. 
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Summary of Revenues and Expenses 

For Fiscal Year 2026, the District anticipates net revenues of $23,743,500 and net expenses of $22,438,000, 
resulting in a net increase of $1,312,700. 

Operating revenues are primarily driven by water sales, which account for more than 80% of total income. Other 
sources include service fees, reimbursements, and investment earnings. The District continues to benefit from 
strong investment performance, with returns exceeding conservative estimates. Several grant-funded projects 
were completed in 2025, eliminating the need to carry funding into future cycles.  

On the expenditure side, the District continues to exercise prudent cost control. Operating expenses reflect 
savings in electric power, temporary staff vacancies, and reduced paving costs, partially offset by moderate 
increases in labor and benefits associated with staffing stability and succession planning. Salaries and benefits 
comprise 37.8% of total budgeted operating expenses, an increase from 35.7% in 2025, and include 47 full-time 
positions, and 5 part-time or temporary positions, to address functions critical to providing service following best 
management practices.  

The budget also reflects ongoing investments in both capital improvement and capital replacement projects, 
funded through a combination of operating revenues, reserves, capacity charges from development, and, when 
necessary, external financing. While the District has not yet needed to issue loans or bonds, future borrowing 
may be evaluated in 2026 or 2027 to support continued system reliability, infrastructure renewal, and long-term 
growth. 

Short- and Long-Term Issues Impacting the Budget 

The District continues to monitor and address a number of evolving factors that may impact both near-term 
operations and long-term financial planning. 

Water Rates and Customer Behavior 

The 2026 fiscal year represents the first full year under the new water rate structure, implemented in May 2025. 
These adjustments were designed to maintain fairness and sustainability, balancing operating needs with capital 
investment. Because the updated rates are higher than previous levels, the District anticipates that some 
customers may reduce water use as they adjust to new billing levels. This behavioral change has been carefully 
incorporated into the 2026 water sales projections to ensure conservative revenue estimates. 

The current rates represent Phase I of the District’s Cost-of-Service Study. Phase II, scheduled for re-evaluation 
in 2027–2028, will assess customer usage trends, rate effectiveness, and the ongoing financial requirements 
needed to support future capital and operational needs. 

Making Conservation a California Way of Life 

The District continues to monitor the State’s “Making Conservation a California Way of Life” legislation, which 
imposes stringent water-use standards for suppliers and customers. BCVWD is proactively assessing long-term 
consumption patterns, customer growth projections, and outreach strategies to help the community meet these 
requirements. 
 
As water usage decreases, the District will continue balancing revenue stability with conservation goals, ensuring 
that water quality remains uncompromised. Additional funding has been included in the 2026 budget to support 
public notification and communication efforts related to these evolving regulations. 
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Advanced Clean Fleet Regulations 

In alignment with state climate and fleet requirements, BCVWD entered into an agreement to transition to a 
managed fleet program and will begin acquiring zero-emission vehicles (ZEVs) in 2026. The District plans to 
add additional electric and hybrid vehicles in 2026 and beyond as part of a phased Fleet Management and 
Replacement Plan. This transition supports compliance with Advanced Clean Fleet (ACF) Regulations and 
contributes to the District’s broader sustainability goals while improving operational efficiency. 

Chromium VI (Hexavalent Chromium) Regulations 

The District continues to evaluate the potential impacts of Chromium VI regulations on its water supply. In 2025, 
BCVWD initiated testing of new wells and began developing long-term mitigation strategies, including options 
for blending water sources with the existing non-potable system. The District is also preparing a communications 
plan for 2026 to ensure that customers are informed and engaged as regulatory requirements and operational 
strategies evolve. 

Long-Term Financial Outlook 

BCVWD’s financial strength continues to support major investments without the immediate need for debt. 
However, the advancement of large-scale capital projects and the potential for reduced revenues due to 
conservation will require careful monitoring and strategic financial planning. 

The District will continue collaborating regionally with the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency (SGPWA) and other 
agencies to strengthen water reliability. Participation in long-term efforts, including the Sites Reservoir and Delta 
Conveyance Project, reflects the District’s commitment to ensuring a sustainable water future for the region. 

Looking Ahead 

The 2026 Operating Budget embodies a forward-thinking yet fiscally responsible approach, designed to ensure 
the long-term sustainability, reliability, and transparency of the Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District. Through 
careful financial management, strategic investment in infrastructure, and preparation for future regulatory and 
environmental challenges, the District continues to strengthen its ability to provide exceptional service and lasting 
value to the community. 

BCVWD’s continued investment in staff development, communication, and collaboration fosters an engaged 
and capable workforce, enabling the District to meet new challenges with innovation and efficiency. These efforts 
reflect the District’s dedication to excellence and reinforce its reputation as a well-managed and trusted public 
agency. 

As we look ahead, the District remains steadfast in its commitment to the community, to deliver safe, reliable 
water while upholding the highest standards of fiscal integrity, transparency, and accountability. The success of 
this organization is made possible by the dedication of our staff and the continued guidance and support of the 
Board of Directors, whose leadership ensures that BCVWD remains a trusted and recognized steward of public 
resources. 

Looking beyond the current fiscal year, BCVWD will continue to plan strategically for the community’s future, 
investing in projects that secure water reliability, embracing innovation that improves efficiency, and maintaining 
strong partnerships that enhance regional resilience. The District’s vision extends beyond today’s needs, 
ensuring that the next generation of customers will inherit a reliable, sustainable, and well-managed water 
system built on a foundation of public trust and responsible leadership. Through collaboration, adaptability, and 
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a shared sense of purpose, BCVWD will continue to respond effectively to challenges while creating 
opportunities that strengthen the District and the region it serves. With a steadfast focus on service, stewardship, 
and community, BCVWD remains proud of its role in protecting one of our most essential resources - water. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

 

Daniel Jaggers       

General Manager        

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

 

 

EXECUTIVE LEADERSHIP TEAM 
 
 

Director of Operations    Director of Information Technology & Cybersecurity 
James Bean     Robert M. Rasha, Jr. 
Director of Engineering    Director of Finance and Administration  
Mark Swanson     Sylvia Molina      
       

` 
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Source: Riverside County Economic Development Agency

Sources:
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Comparators referenced: City of Redlands (Redlands), West Valley Water District (WVWD), East 
Valley Water District (EVWD) and Yucaipa Valley Water District (YVWD) 
 
Based on fiscal year ending 2024. 

DRAFT - 2026 Operating Budget - Page 11 of 118

2025-11-12 BCVWD Regular Board Meeting Agenda - Page 210 of 344



DRAFT - 2026 Operating Budget - Page 12 of 118

2025-11-12 BCVWD Regular Board Meeting Agenda - Page 211 of 344



DRAFT - 2026 Operating Budget - Page 13 of 118

2025-11-12 BCVWD Regular Board Meeting Agenda - Page 212 of 344



DRAFT - 2026 Operating Budget - Page 14 of 118

2025-11-12 BCVWD Regular Board Meeting Agenda - Page 213 of 344



 (contracted)

DRAFT - 2026 Operating Budget - Page 15 of 118

2025-11-12 BCVWD Regular Board Meeting Agenda - Page 214 of 344



DRAFT - 2026 Operating Budget - Page 16 of 118

2025-11-12 BCVWD Regular Board Meeting Agenda - Page 215 of 344



DRAFT - 2026 Operating Budget - Page 17 of 118

2025-11-12 BCVWD Regular Board Meeting Agenda - Page 216 of 344



* Positions highlighted in yellow are new to the salary schedule and require Board approval
**Positions highlighted in grey are non-budget positions not intended to be filled in 2026

DRAFT
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COLA of 2.9% applied to all salary ranges
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“Right to Vote on Taxes Act.”
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Rules and Regulations, Part 5 – Charges
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$0.81 $0.86 $0.92 

$0.56 $0.60 $0.64 
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(Proposed less 
Adopted-

Amended)
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(1) Source: BCVWD Annual Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (ACFR), Note 12
(2) Calculation: Ending Unrestricted Reserve multiplied by 365 days, divided by Operating Expenses less depreciation
(3) Calculation: Sum of Emergency Reserve (15% of Operating Expense), Capital Replacement Reserve, and Reserve for Operations (3 months, or 25%, of
     Operating expenses) The Capital Replacement Reserve Target amounts come from the 2019 Water Rate Model
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(1) Source: BCVWD Annual Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (ACFR), Note 12
(2) Calculation: Ending Unrestricted Reserve multiplied by 365 days, divided by Operating Expenses less depreciation
(3) Calculation: Sum of Emergency Reserve (15% of Operating Expense), Capital Replacement Reserve, and Reserve for Operations (3 months, or 25%, of
     Operating expenses) The Capital Replacement Reserve Target amounts come from the 2019 Water Rate Model
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(Proposed less 
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(Proposed less 
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Amended)

(Proposed less 
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(1) Includes all personnel related expenses, including training, uniforms, and membership dues
(2) CIP Related Labor offsets Salaries and Benefits as fully burdened costs for staff time associated with capital improvement 
proLects that are funded by Capacity Charges or Capital Replacement Reserves, which are not included in the Net Operating 
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Filled by staff from division 210

(Proposed less 
Adopted-

Amended)
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Professional Services (District-wide services) 

(1) Includes all personnel related expenses, including training, uniforms, and membership dues
(2) No CIP Related Labor for staff time associated with capital improvement projects anticipated
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Information Technology (IT) Information 
Technology and Cybersecurity

(1) Includes all personnel related expenses, including training, uniforms, and membership dues
(2) No CIP Related Labor for staff time associated with capital improvement projects anticipated
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(1) Includes all personnel related expenses, including training, uniforms, and membership dues

(2) CIP Related Labor offsets Salaries and Benefits as fully burdened costs for staff time associated with capital improvement 
projects that are funded by Capacity Charges or Capital Replacement Reserves, which are not included in the Net Operating Budget
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Filled by staff from division 440
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Maintenance and General Plant (continued) (Proposed less 
Adopted-

Amended)
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Acronyms, Abbreviations, and Glossary of Terms 
Acronyms and Abbreviations 
AB Assembly Bill 
AC Asbestos Cement 
ACFR Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 
ACWA Association of California Water Agencies 
ADC Actuarially Determined Contribution 
AF Acre-Foot or Acre-Feet 
AI Artificial Intelligence 
AMR/AMI Automated Meter Reading/Advanced Metering Infrastructure 
AMMP Adaptive Management and Mitigation Plan 
ARPA American Rescue Plan Act 
BBW Beaumont Basin Watermaster 
BCVWD Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
BOD/Board Board of Directors 
CalPERS California Public Employees Retirement System 
CCF Centum (hundred) Cubic Feet 
CEPPT California Employers’ Pension Prefunding Trust 
CEQA California Environmental Quality Act 
CERBT California Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust 
CIB Capital Improvement Budget 
CIP Capital Improvement Plan 
CIS Cyber Information Systems 
COLA Cost of Living Adjustment 
Company Southern California Investment Company 
CSDA California Special District Association 
CSMFO California Society of Municipal Finance Officers 
Cr(VI) Chromium VI 
DCP Delta Conveyance Project 
DDW Division of Drinking Water 
DIP Ductile Iron Pipe 
District Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District’s 
Domestic Single-Family Residential 
EAP Employee Assistance Program 
EIR Environmental Impact Report 
EOC Engineering Operations Center 
EVWD East Valley Water District 
FAQS Frequently Asked Questions 
FTE Full-Time Equivalent 
FY Fiscal Year 
GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
GASB Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
GFOA Government Finance Officers Association 
GIS Geographical Information System 
GM General Manager 
GPM Gallons Per Minute 
HVAC Heating Ventilation and Air Conditioning 
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HP Horsepower 
HR Human Resources 
IT Information Technology 
JPIA Joint Power Insurance Authority 
LAFCO Local Agency Formation Commission 
LED Light Emitting Diode 
LF Linear Feet 
MG Million Gallons 
MISAC Municipal Information Systems Association of California 
MOU Memorandum of Understanding 
MS-ISAC Multi-State Information Sharing & Analysis Center 
NIST National Institute Science Technology 
NCRF Noble Creek Recharge Facility 
OPEB Other Post-Employment Benefits 
PC Program Computer 
PEPRA Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act 
Program Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting Program 
PZ Pressure Zone 
Redlands City of Redlands 
SB Senate Bill 
SCADA Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition 
SCE Southern California Edison 
SGPWA San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency 
SWP State Water Project 
TDH Total Dynamic Head 
UAL Unfunded Accrued Liability 
VWD Valley Water District 
WVWD West Valley Water District 
WWTP Wastewater Treatment Plant 
YVWD Yucaipa Valley Water District 
ZEV Zero-Emission Vehicle   
  

  
 

Glossary of Terms 
Account – A systematic arrangement showing the effect of a business transaction. A separate account 
exists for each asset, liability, equity, revenue, and expense.  

Accrual Basis of Accounting – The method of recording financial transactions in the accounting period 
in which revenues are earned, and expenses are incurred, rather than only after cash is received or paid. 

Acre-Feet – The volume of water that would cover one acre to a depth of one foot. Equal to 325,851 
gallons or 43,560 cubic feet of water. 

Ad Hoc- Temporary committees for a specific purpose only and dissolved after task is completed.  

Adoption – Formal action by the Board of Directors. 

Amortization – The paying off of debt in regular installments over a period of time.  
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Annual Comprehensive Financial Report – The official annual report, including financial statements, 
statistical information, and extensive narration, which goes beyond the minimum financial reporting.  

Appropriation – The act of setting aside money for a specific purpose. 

Assets – Resources owned or held by an entity that has monetary value.  

AutoCAD – Automated Computer-Aided Design and Drafting. 

Backhaul – Network Communications between District Sites. 

Balanced Budget – A budget for which expenditures are equal to revenue.  

Budget – The District’s financial plan balances proposed expenses for a certain period with the expected 
revenue for that same period. The current budget period is for one calendar year. 

Capital Expenses – Expenses that result in the acquisition of, or in addition to, fixed assets, including 
land, buildings, improvements, machinery, and equipment.  

Capital Improvement Project – An addition of a new pipeline or facility, a renovation or major 
maintenance to existing facilities, a significant landscape improvement, land, or a one-time major 
equipment purchase.  

Centum Cubic Feet (hundred) – Unit of measure of water volume equivalent to 748 gallons or 1/435.6 
acre-feet. More commonly referred to as one hundred cubic feet. 

Debt – The repayment cost of the principal and interest on long-term debt, usually stated in annual terms 
and based on an amortization schedule.  

Depreciation – A portion of the cost of fixed assets that are charged as an expense during a year, 
representing an estimate of the value of the asset used up during that year as a result of wear, 
deterioration, obsolesce, or action of the physical elements. Although reported in the budget, this is a 
non-cash transaction. 

Enterprise Fund – A fund that accounts for the financing of a self-supporting enterprise for which a fee 
is charged to external users for goods or services.  

Equivalent Dwelling Unit – A standard unit of measurement of water discharged into the sewer 
collection and treatment system equal to the average discharge from a detached single-family unit.  

Expenses – An outflow of assets, not necessarily in cash, in exchange for materials or services received 
for the ordinary course of business.  

Fiscal Year – A twelve-month period of time to which the annual budget applies and, at the end of 
which, an entity decides its financial position and the results of its operations, in this case, from January 
1 to December 31.  

Fixed Asset – A tangible item that provides a benefit over more than one year, such as property, plant, 
and equipment.  

Fund Balance/Net Position – The difference between a particular fund’s assets and liabilities at any 
given time.  

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles – The uniform accounting principles, standards, and 
procedures for presenting financial reports. For local governments, GAAP is set by the Government 
Accounting Standards Board.  

Geographical Information System – An information system integrating maps with electronic data.  
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Internal Service Funds - An internal service fund accounts for activities that provide goods and services 
to other funds. 

Operating Expenses – All costs associated with doing the day-to-day business of the District which are 
not considered capital improvements or debt repayments.  

Operating Revenue – All revenue associated with doing the day-to-day business of the District. 

Projected – An estimate of revenues and/or expenses based on past trends, the present economic 
situation, and future financial forecasts.  

Proprietary Fund Accounting - Create a record and account for transactions in government-related 
activities. 

Ratify – Formally approve. 

Resolution – A special or temporary order of a legislative body; an order of a legislative body requiring 
less legal formality than an ordinance or statute.  

Southern California Edison – The primary electricity supply company for the majority of Southern 
California.  

State Water Resources Control Board – An oversight board for the California Environmental Protection 
Agency.  
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Regular Board Meeting

November 12, 2025
Item 5 

STAFF REPORT
TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager

SUBJECT: Authorization of the purchase of one Water Truck as Identified in the 
2025-2029 Capital Improvement Budget

Staff Recommendation
Authorize the General Manager to purchase one (1) water truck equipped with a 2,000-gallon 
water tank system, as identified in the 2025–2029 Capital Improvement Budget (CIB), for an
amount not to exceed $130,000.

Executive Summary
District staff have identified the need for a dedicated water truck equipped with a 2,000-gallon 
water tank system, as outlined and funded in the 2025 Capital Improvement Budget (CIB).  
The acquisition of a District-owned 2,000-gallon water truck will enhance operational 
efficiency, improve emergency response capability, and support ongoing maintenance 
and capital improvement projects. This vehicle represents a vital investment that aligns 
with the District’s commitment to maintaining safe and reliable water service for its customers. 
Background
At its Regular Meeting of December 11, 2024, the Board of Directors approved the 2025 
Operating Budget and the 2025–2029 Capital Improvement Budget (CIB), which establishes 
funding and a replacement schedule for various District fleet vehicles necessary to ensure the 
efficient delivery of water and support services to the community. In addition to replacement 
vehicles, the CIB also identifies new “growth” equipment deemed necessary by staff to 
enhance operational efficiency and reduce long-term costs associated with the continued use 
of rental equipment. One such vehicle, identified as Capital Improvement Project (CIP) 
Number VE-HEAV-0005 – Water Truck, includes a total budget of $154,800 and is scheduled 
for purchase in 2025. 
The District operates both potable and non-potable water systems that rely on a complex network 
of mains, service laterals, and isolation valves for system control and reliability. The District also 
manages several large properties, including the 80-acre Noble Creek Recharge Facility and more 
than 1,500 acres in Edgar Canyon, which require frequent weed abatement and dust suppression 
activities to comply with Air Quality Management District (AQMD) regulations.
Field operations such as mainline installations, emergency repairs, and system maintenance 
activities often require water for trench compaction, flushing, and post-construction cleanup. 
Historically, these tasks have been performed using a 250-gallon “Water Buffalo” trailer or through 
the rental of a larger water truck. However, reliance on rental equipment has proven inefficient 
and costly, with limited availability and inconsistent scheduling.
Acquisition of a District-owned 2,000-gallon water truck will deliver several operational and 
financial benefits. The truck will enhance operational efficiency by enabling routine flushing of 
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water lines and hydrants—critical for maintaining water quality and system reliability by removing 
sediment and preventing biofilm buildup. It will also improve dust control and site maintenance, 
providing crews with a dependable means to suppress dust safely and in compliance with air 
quality standards during excavation, construction, and pipeline replacement work.
In addition, a dedicated water truck will bolster fire protection and emergency preparedness. In 
remote areas where hydrant access is limited, the truck can supplement fire flow capabilities in 
coordination with local fire departments. During natural disasters—such as wildfires, earthquakes, 
or drought emergencies—the water truck can deliver water to critical locations, supporting 
continuity of operations and community safety.
From a fiscal perspective, ownership of this equipment will reduce reliance on rentals and third-
party services, lowering operating costs and eliminating delays associated with equipment 
availability. Over time, this investment will generate cost savings through increased efficiency and 
reduced service interruptions, while also contributing to the extended lifespan of infrastructure 
through improved dust control and construction practices that protect public assets.
The purchase of a 2,000-gallon water truck represents a strategic and multi-functional investment 
that supports the District’s mission of ensuring service reliability, public safety, and environmental 
stewardship. This asset will provide lasting value across departments and enhance the District’s 
ability to perform maintenance, respond to emergencies, and support capital projects efficiently 
for years to come.
District staff have reviewed available options and solicited multiple quotes to determine the most 
cost-effective approach. Several rental companies were contacted to evaluate potential lease 
arrangements; however, findings indicate that lease options for water trucks are not available, 
and long-term rentals remain the preferred method offered. Current rental rates average 
approximately $30,000 annually, making ownership a more financially prudent solution.
Staff also explored the purchase of used low-mileage equipment but was unable to identify units 
that meet the operational needs and specifications of the District. As a result, quotes for new 
water trucks were obtained from several local vendors. The results of these quotes are 
summarized below.
The District has recently utilized a rental water truck originally secured to assist with watering 
activities along Palm Avenue during the Well 1A and Well 2A redrill projects. Flushing operations 
for these projects temporarily isolated the non-potable system and interrupted irrigation to the 
common areas along Palm Avenue.
The rental water truck was also utilized by staff on an almost daily basis for. 

1. Dust control at Noble Creek Recharge as well as other sites
2. Construction activities such as backfill, compaction and site cleanup operations
3. Fire protection during weed abatement activities
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Table 1– Recent Quotes for Commercial Water Truck

Supplier Equipment Quote

Commercial Truck Trader Truck with 2000-gallon Water 
Tank System $117,900.00

Ken Grody Ford Truck with 2000-gallon Water 
Tank System $ 118,665.47

H&E Equipment Services Truck with 2000-gallon Water 
Tank System $129,386.00

John Deere Truck with 2000-gallon Water 
Tank System $149,583.19

*VE-HEAV-0005 Water Truck $154,800.00
*Capital Improvement Project approved in the 2025-2029 CIB for purchase in 2025

Following the receipt of these quotes, staff determined that the two lowest proposals—from 
Commercial Truck Trader and Ken Grody Ford—are no longer available, as the identified units 
have recently been sold. Consequently, staff recommends that the Board authorize a not-to-
exceed amount of $130,000 for the purchase of a new or used water truck from a vendor that has 
the required equipment available at the time of procurement approval.

To ensure fiscal responsibility, staff will re-solicit quotes from at least three (3) qualified vendors 
and will proceed with the purchase from the vendor offering the lowest overall cost, inclusive of 
delivery, taxes, and licensing fees. This approach will ensure that the District obtains the most 
cost-effective and operationally suitable equipment while remaining within the approved capital 
budget.

Fiscal Impact
The fiscal impact to the District will be an amount not to exceed $130,000. Funds are available 
for this purchase from the District’s Capital Replacement Reserves and as set forth in the 2025–
2029 Capital Improvement Budget.

Staff Report prepared by James Bean, Director of Operations
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
Regular Board Meeting 

November 12, 2025 
Item 6 

STAFF REPORT
TO: Board of Directors 

FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager 

SUBJECT: Authorize the General Manager to Expend Funds for the Installation of 
Four Level 2 Electric Vehicle Charging Stations at the District’s 
Administration Building 

Staff Recommendation 
Waive the requirements of Policy 5080 for obtaining three bids and authorize the General 
Manager to expend funds in an amount not to exceed $35,000 for the installation of four (4) Level 
2 electric vehicle charging stations at the District’s main office.  

Executive Summary 
In September 2020, Governor Gavin Newsom issued Executive Order N-79-20, later updated and 
implemented through Executive Order N-27-25, requiring state and local government fleets to 
transition to zero-emission vehicles (ZEVs). Under this requirement, the Beaumont-Cherry Valley 
Water District must ensure that 10 percent of its fleet is comprised of ZEVs by January 1, 2027. 

The District manages its vehicle fleet through a lease program with Enterprise Fleet Management, 
which operates on a five-year replacement cycle. To comply with the upcoming 2027 benchmark, 
District staff coordinated with Enterprise to include the lease of two zero-emission trucks in the 
2026 fleet order. These vehicles are anticipated to be delivered in the first quarter of 2026, likely 
by February. 

At this time, the District does not have any charging infrastructure at its facilities to support these 
vehicles. The District is proposing to do some work in house and utilize an electrical subcontractor 
to  perform some work under contract as described hereafter.  

Discussion 
Staff is requesting that the Board consider waiving Policy 5080 requirements and authorize the 
general manager to expend funds to install certain work and contract out for Westcoast Electric, 
Inc. (Westcoast) to complete the work described.  
To address the lack of charging infrastructure, District staff contacted several local electrical 
contractors to assess the feasibility of installing Level 2 electric vehicle charging stations at the 
District’s main office.  

Westcoast performed a site evaluation and determined that the District’s existing electrical service 
could support new charging stations with upgrades to the main distribution equipment. 
Specifically, Westcoast recommended replacing the current 225-amp panel with a 400-amp feed, 
which would provide capacity for current and future charging needs. 
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In accordance with the District’s Policies and Procedure Manual, Part III Section 17 Purchasing, 
staff attempted to obtain additional proposals from Beaumont Electric, MBE Electric, and JL 
Electric; however, no responses had been  received at the time this report was prepared. 

Westcoast submitted a proposal in the amount of $26,800 to install four Tesla Level 2 charging 
stations (two pedestals, each with two chargers), including conduits for future expansion needs. 
To minimize project costs, District staff will self-perform trenching, backfilling, concrete 
restoration, and asphalt replacement in the rear parking lot. This approach reduces labor costs 
and ensures the District maintains control over site restoration. 

The proposed installation provides the District with immediate capacity for four vehicles while 
preserving flexibility to expand charging infrastructure in the future as fleet electrification 
progresses. The project is also time-sensitive, as the District’s two new ZEVs are scheduled for 
delivery in early 2026. To ensure operational readiness upon their arrival, staff recommends 
authorizing the General Manager to move forward with this project. 

Discussion 
Project costs are summarized in Table 1, below: 

Cost Breakdown Chart 
Item Estimated Cost 

Westcoast Electric (Installation + Equipment) $ 26,800 
Trenching Equipment Rental $ 2,000 
Concrete and Asphalt Restoration $ 3,000 
Staff Labor (estimate) $ 1,200 
Contingency Expenses $ 2,000 

Total (Not-to-Exceed): $ 35,000 

Fiscal Impact 
The fiscal impact is in an amount not-to-exceed $35,000 which is above the informal bid amount 
authorized by Policy 5080.2 for the General Manager. Since time is of the essence and with the 
District’s hybrid approach of construction, staff is requesting the Board waive the purchasing 
policy requirement of three bids for this item as set forth herein. The authorization request is based 
on the cost estimate of $26,800 from Southern California Westcoast Electric, Inc. to perform the 
necessary electrical upgrades and install four (4) Level 2 charging stations at the District’s main 
office, plus, the District will incur costs associated with equipment rental (trenching), replacement 
concrete and asphalt, and labor. 

Funding is available from the District’s Capital Replacement Reserves to support this project and 
will help ensure the District has the necessary infrastructure in place to support its incoming zero-
emission vehicles, comply with Executive Order N-27-25, and remain on track with the 2027 fleet 
electrification benchmark. 

Attachments 
1. Southern California Westcoast Electric Inc. quote

Staff Report prepared by James Bean, Director of Operations 
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Regular Board Meeting

November 12, 2025
Item 7

STAFF REPORT
TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager

SUBJECT: Authorization of General Manager to Execute a Contract with H20 
Solutions for Reservoir Cleaning, Inspection and Minor Repair 

Staff Recommendation
Authorize the General Manager to execute a contract with H2O Solutions, in an amount not to 
exceed $22,500.00, for the cleaning, inspection, and minor repair of four (4) domestic drinking 
water reservoirs owned and operated by the Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District (District).

Background
To maintain high water quality within the distribution system and extend the useful life of storage 
facilities, the District routinely inspects and cleans its water storage reservoirs. Regular inspections 
allow staff to identify and address minor issues before they develop into significant problems that 
could impact water quality, lead to costly repairs, or cause premature coating failures.

The District owns and operates fourteen (14) domestic drinking water storage reservoirs and one 
(1) non-potable storage reservoir. These facilities are professionally cleaned and inspected on a 
rotating schedule every two (2) to four (4) years, typically encompassing three (3) to five (5) 
reservoirs per year. The selection of reservoirs for cleaning each year is based on conditions 
observed during routine inspections conducted by District staff.

On October 10, 2025, staff issued a Request for Quotations (RFQ) for reservoir cleaning, 
inspection, and minor repair services. Quotations were received on October 30, 2025, at 3:30 p.m. 
A total of four (4) bid packages were submitted and reviewed by District staff. The results of the 
bid opening are summarized in Table 1 on the following page.
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Table 1

BID SCHEDULES REPORT BID TOTAL
I II III IV

H20 
Solutions $4,675.00 $4,675.00 $4,675.00 $4,675.00 $100 $20,304.00

Blue Locker 
Diving $8,050.00 $8,050.00 $8,550.00 $8,550.00 $500 $36,396.00

TKE 
Engineering 
Inc.

$6,795.00 $6,795.00 $6,795.00 $6,795.00 $11,200.00 $38,380.00

Rubicon 
Applied 
Diving

$7,540.00 $7,540.00 $7,540.00 $7,540.00 $4,500.00 $49,291.20

The lowest responsive bidder was H20 Solutions with a total project bid of $20,304.00 With a 10
percent (rounded) contingency of $2,196.00, the total project cost is $22,500.00 (rounded).

Fiscal Impact

The total fiscal impact to the District is not to exceed $22,500.00 for completion of this project. This 
amount includes a 10 percent contingency (approximately $2,196.00) to cover any unforeseen or 
additional work that may be required. Adequate funding for these activities has been allocated in 
the District’s 2025 Operating Budget.

Report prepared by James Bean, Director of Operations
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Regular Board Meeting

November 12, 2025
Item 8

STAFF REPORT

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager

SUBJECT: Award a Contract to General Pump Company for Well 12 Pumping Unit 
Repair and Well Rehabilitation 

Staff Recommendation
Authorize the General Manager to execute a contract with General Pump Company, in an amount 
not to exceed $48,000.00, to perform the removal, inspection, and repair of the District’s existing 
Well 12 pumping unit, and to rehabilitate the well as necessary.

Executive Summary
In September 2025, District staff identified increased vibration at the electric motor of Well 12 and 
a noticeable wobble in the head shaft above the existing angle drive gear box. Staff conducted 
vibration testing, recorded production capacity, and noted abnormal noise that appears to be 
originating from subsurface bearings near the discharge head. Well 12’s last maintenance activity 
was completed in February 2018.

As a precaution, Well 12 was taken out of service, and standby Well 13 was activated to maintain 
production at a reduced capacity while staff solicited competitive bids for the removal, inspection, 
and repair of the pumping unit and appurtenances.

Background
Well 12 is located in the County of San Bernardino, approximately 10,700 feet north of the 
Riverside/San Bernardino County line, within Edgar Canyon near the District’s northernmost 
diversion and well facilities. Well 12 is located outside of the Beaumont Groundwater Basin.

Well 12 consists of a vertical turbine motor and pumping unit housed within a masonry building 
with a removable wood hatch. The well was constructed in 1957 to a total depth of 220 feet and 
supplies water to the District’s 3620 (Upper Mesa) pressure zone. The pumping equipment is set 
at approximately 160 feet below ground surface and is powered by a 20-horsepower electric 
motor. Under normal operating conditions, the well has recently produced approximately 120 
gallons per minute (gpm).

Well 12 generally operates 24 hours per day, seven days per week, and has historically provided 
a reliable source of water supply from Edgar Canyon. The last recorded maintenance and 
rehabilitation activities were completed in February 2018. During that time, the well’s Hercules 
gasoline-powered angle drive standby motor was damaged beyond repair after being buried by a 
mud flow. As part of the current maintenance cycle, staff proposes to remove the angle drive gear 
box to eliminate a potential point of failure associated with equipment no longer in use.

Several other wells in Edgar Canyon are equipped with manual transfer switches that allow 
operation on backup generator power. Staff anticipates including similar upgrades at Well 12 as 
part of a future project to retrofit the switchgear and breakers, improving system redundancy and 
production reliability in Edgar Canyon.
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The current scope of work includes removal, inspection, and potential repair or replacement of 
the electric motor, pumping unit, column, tube, and shaft assembly. Staff also proposes to conduct 
a downhole video inspection and, if necessary, bail clean and mechanically redevelop the well.

Discussion
District staff solicited bids for the Well 12 – Pumping Unit and Well Rehabilitation and Repair 
Project through multiple public notification methods, including publication in the local newspaper, 
posting on the District’s website, distribution through Public Purchase (the e-procurement platform 
for public agencies), and direct email notifications to vendors registered on the District’s bid 
solicitation list.

A total of two (2) pump and well service vendors expressed interest in the project. Sealed bids 
were received from Well Tec Services and General Pump Company and were publicly opened on 
October 30, 2025. The bid results are summarized in Table 1 below and include the Base Bid 
Schedule I, the potential Additive Bid Item for the possible replacement of Well 12’s pumping unit, 
column pipe, and couplings.

Following a review of the submitted bids, staff determined that General Pump Company submitted 
the lowest responsive and responsible bid consistent with similar work previously performed for 
the District. Staff recommends awarding the contract to General Pump Company in an amount 
not to exceed $48,000, which includes a 10% contingency (rounded) to address any unforeseen 
conditions or additional work that may arise during inspection or rehabilitation.

Table 1
WELL 12 SUMMARY OF BID RESULT and RECOMMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT

Bidder Base Bid 
Amount 

(Schedule I) 

Full 
Replacement of 
Well 12 Column 

Pipe and 
Couplings

Total (Base + 
Replacement)

10% 
Contingency

Recommended 
Contract 
Amount

Well Tec 
Services $ 49,285.00 $ 7,815.00 $ 67,293.00 $ 6,729.00 $ 74,022.00

General Pump 
Company $ 36,178.00 $ 7,140.00 $ 43,318.00 $ 4,681.00 $ 48,000.00 

(Rounded)

Fiscal Impact
The fiscal impact to the District will be an amount not to exceed $48,000.00, as set forth in Table 
1 above. This amount includes additional funds beyond the base bid to cover potential additive 
bid items, if necessary, and provides approximately a 10% contingency to address any 
unforeseen rehabilitation and/or repair needs that may arise during the course of the work.
Adequate funds are available in the 2025 Operating Budget for repair and refurbishment of the 
pumping equipment. Should component replacement be required, sufficient funds are also 
available in the Capital Replacement Reserve to complete this work.

Staff Report prepared by James Bean, Director of Operations
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Regular Board Meeting 

November 12, 2025
Item 9 

STAFF REPORT
TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager

SUBJECT: Request for Extension of Will-Serve Letter for Lots 81 and 82 of Tract 
31469-1 and for Lot 10 of Tract 31469-6 for Single Family Residences 
Located West of Starlight Avenue Between Alpine Avenue and Malta Street

Staff Recommendation
Consider the request for Extension of Will-Serve Letter for Lots 81 and 82 of Tract 31469-1 and 
for Lot 10 of Tract 31469-6 (as associated with the Tri Pointe Sundance Wind Down Agreement) 
and:

A. Approve the request for Extension of Will-Serve Letter or;
B. Deny the request for Extension of Will-Serve Letter

Executive Summary
The Applicant, Tri Pointe Homes (formerly Pardee Homes), has requested an extension of an 
existing Will-Serve Letter for Lots 81 and 82 of Tract 31469-1 and Lot 10 of Tract 31469-6 of the 
Sundance Development. This request is associated with the Wind Down Agreement which was 
approved at the October 29, 2025 Special Board Meeting. These parcels were originally offered 
to the District for a future well site as part of the Wind Down Agreement and the District shall 
release any claim or interest in the previously reserved but undeveloped parcels through the 
execution of a Quitclaim Deed.

Table 1 – Project Summary
Applicant Tri Pointe Homes
Owner / Developer Tri Pointe Homes
Development Type Single-Family Residential

Development Name Lots 81 & 82 of Tract 31469-1 and Lot 10 of 
Tract 31469-6

Annexation Required (Yes/No) No
Proposed Domestic Water Consumption 3.0 EDUs
Proposed Irrigation Water Consumption 0.0 EDUs
Total Proposed Water Consumption 3.0 EDUs

Background

The Sundance Project, located in the northeast portion of the City of Beaumont, began 
development around 2003 under Pardee Homes (now Tri Pointe Homes IE-SD, Inc.). The project 
included numerous residential tracts, a commercial site, schools, parks, City infrastructure, and 
related water infrastructure. Throughout the project, Tri Pointe and the District worked 
cooperatively under the Pardee Construction Plan of Service dated March 4, 2002, which defined 
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responsibilities for water system improvements necessary to provide potable and non-potable 
water service to the development. 

As the project developed, District staff indicated an interest in well sites to support the increase in 
water demands experienced through the water system. In total, four (4) sites were reserved for 
the District. The four sites are described as below and are identified in Attachment 1: 

Site 1: Currently where Well 25 is located
Site 2: Currently where Well 26 is located 
Site 3: Lots 81 and 82 of Tract 31469-1 and Lot 10 of Tract 31469-6
Site 4: Lot 19 of Tract 37426 (a Will-Serve Letter request for this parcel will be presented 
at a later date)

As indicated in the Wind Down Agreement which was approved by the Board of Directors on the 
October 29, 2025 Special Board Meeting, Sites 1 and 2 (Wells 25 and 26) will be conveyed to the 
District and transferred by recorded grant deeds and the District will release any claim or interest 
in Sites 3 and 4 through the execution and recordation of a Quitclaim Deed.

At the April 9, 2014 Regular Board Meeting, a Will-Serve Letter request was approved for Tracts 
31469 and 31470 in their entirety. The Applicant’s request was later extended at the Regular 
Board Meetings on October 12, 2016 and October 11, 2017. Of the 992 EDUs allocated for Tract 
31469 as a part of the Will-Serve, 114 EDUs were allocated to Tract 31469-1 and 104 EDUs were 
allocated to Tract 31469-6. For these tracts, only 112 single-family residences were constructed 
as a part of the Tract 31469-1 development and 103 single-family residences were constructed 
as a part of the Tract 31469-6 development. The three (3) aforementioned lots were not 
constructed and were reserved for a potential District well site.

Discussion
The Applicant has constructed an 8-inch ductile iron pipe (DIP) within Alpine Avenue and Malta 
Street which would serve the proposed single-family residences. These waterlines are served 
from the District’s 3040 Pressure Zone (PZ). The Applicant will be required to execute a servicer 
letter agreement and construct the appropriate facilities required to serve their Project. Upon 
approval and completion of the service process, the Applicant shall pay all applicable District 
deposits and fees in effect at the time of the application for service, including (but not limited to) 
water capacity charges, meter fees, GIS deposits, and inspection fees.

The proposed meter sizes will be determined by the Applicant. Fire flow requirements will be 
determined by the City of Beaumont Fire Department and will dictate the actual required fire 
suppression needs for the Project. The Applicant will also be required to secure final approvals 
from the City of Beaumont for the Project development prior to construction.

Conditions of Development
Prior to service being provided, the Applicant shall conform to all District requirements for water 
service and all City of Beaumont requirements. 

1. The Applicant shall conform to all District requirements and/or City of Beaumont 
requirements.

2025-11-12 BCVWD Regular Board Meeting Agenda - Page 329 of 344



2. The Applicant will be required to create an exhibit for the water improvements required to 
serve the Project and execute a servicer letter for fees and deposits related to servicing 
each parcel. The exhibit shall be in accordance to District standards and shall include the 
proposed service connections (and meters) for all future improvements. Said exhibit shall 
be approved by the District prior to construction.

3. The Applicant shall be required to construct all necessary improvements to serve the 
Project.

4. To minimize the use of potable water, the District requires the Applicant to conform to the 
City of Beaumont Landscaping Ordinance which pertains to water efficient landscape 
requirements and the following:

a. Landscaped areas which have turf (i.e. rear yard), shall have “smart irrigation 
controllers” which use Evapotranspiration (ET) data to automatically control the 
watering. Systems shall have an automatic rain sensor to prevent watering during 
and shortly after rainfall, automatically determine watering schedule based on 
weather conditions, and not require seasonal monitoring changes.

b. Landscaping in non-turf areas should be drought-tolerant, consisting of planting 
materials which are native to the region. Irrigation systems for these areas should 
be drip or bubbler type.

c. The District will provide service so long as front-yard landscape areas are not 
installed with, converted to, or modified to natural turfgrass as set forth in the City 
of Beaumont’s Landscape Ordinance.

d. Conversion of drought tolerant landscaping to natural turfgrass is prohibited.

Fiscal Impact
None. All fees and deposits will be paid by the Applicant prior to providing service. 

Attachments
1. Site Location Map
2. Lots 81 and 82 of Tract 31469-1
3. Lot 10 of Tract 31469-6
4. Lots 81 and 82 of Tract 31469-1 and Lot 10 of Tract 31469-6 Grading Plan

Staff Report prepared by Evan Ward, Associate Civil Engineer I
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Site 3: Lots 81 & 82 of Tract 31469-1
and Lot 10 of Tract 31469-6

Site 1: Existing Well 25

Site 2: Existing Well 26

Site 4: Lot 19 of Tract 37426

Attachment 1 - Site Location Map
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
Regular Board Meeting 

November 12, 2025 
Item 10

STAFF REPORT 

TO: Board of Directors 

FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Attendance at Upcoming Events and Authorization of 
Reimbursement and Per Diem 

Staff Recommendation 
If desired, offer a motion to approve: 

I move that the Board pre-approve the attendance of all directors at these events for purposes of per 
diem and reimbursement of associated reasonable and necessary expenses per District policy:  
(List specific events for approval and any conditions such as cap on expenses) 

Executive Summary 
Event attendance is governed by BCVWD Policies and Procedures Manual Policy 4060 Training, 
Education and Conferences, and Policy 4065 Remuneration / Director Per Diem Fees. Cost control is 
provided by Policies 4070 Payment or Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred on District Business and 
Policy 4075 Expenditure / Reimbursement Procedure. The Board is responsible for evaluating director 
attendance at upcoming events for possible pre-approval or approval after attendance for compensation 
and / or expense reimbursement pursuant to these policies.  

Directors desiring to attend events not specifically enumerated and preauthorized by BCVWD policy 
should obtain pre-approval via vote of the Board in order to receive a per diem and/or expense 
reimbursement. The Board may vote to pre-approve any selected activities that are not preapproved. 
Estimated expenses for travel are provided but may vary. The Board may set any cap or limitations as 
deemed appropriate to comport with the “reasonable and necessary” doctrine. Expenses listed in the 
Travel / Event Plan as enumerated below will be assumed by staff to be authorized / preapproved. 
Expenses beyond those in the Travel / Event Plan will be presented to the Board for approval.  

Per Government Code 53232.3(d), Directors will either prepare a written report for distribution to the 
Board or make a verbal report during the next regular meeting of the Board.  

Upcoming Events 
For registration of attendance at any event, Board members should contact the Administrative Assistant. 

Following are activities and events that are, may already be, or can be voted to be preapproved for per 
diem and/or expense reimbursement for attendance. The Board may set any limitations or caps on 
authorized expenses as desired.  

1 - SAVE THE DATE 

Urban Water Institute 2026 Spring Conference Wednesday, February 25, 2026 from  1:00 PM
(PST) to Friday, February 27, 2026 at 11:00 AM (PST) Renaissance Esmeralda Resort & Spa,
Indian Wells
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2 - NEW EVENTS 

DATE / TIME EVENT A DIRECTOR INTEREST 
Wed. Dec. 3 
7:30 – 9 am 

Beaumont Chamber of Commerce Breakfast 
The December program is typically the End of Year Holiday 
Event | Morongo Golf Club at Tukwet Canyon 
$25 per person 
Please advise the Administrative Assistant 8 days in advance 
if you would like to attend. The breakfasts are the first 
Wednesday of each month. Speakers vary, but information is 
not generally available in a timely manner. 

COVINGTON HOFFMAN 

APPROVAL RAMIREZ SLAWSON 

Preapproved 
(Table A, 6) 

WILLIAMS 

DATE / TIME EVENT B DIRECTOR INTEREST 
Thu, Dec 11 

4 p.m. 
Riverside County – 2025 State of the County 
Acrisure Arena, 75-702 Varner Rd, Palm Desert 
8 a.m. Registration and Breakfast | 9 a.m. Program 
$45 per person presale 

Local leaders will be convening at the 2025 State of Riverside 
County to discuss elements that affect our regional economy and 
local government. The event will highlight the County's five 
districts, County programs and projects. 
Join us as we celebrate the accomplishments of the 2025 service 
season in an event themed Team RivCo: A Culture of Winning. 
County Supervisors will provide important updates and 
recognition of special projects within their respective districts 
over the last year. These projects and programs support the daily 
lives of Riverside County’s 2.4 million residents. 

Registration and Business Expo at 4:00 PM 
State of the County Program at 5:00 PM  - 6:30 PM 
Networking Reception / Dinner at 6:30 PM - 8:00 PM 
. 
https://rivcoed.org/events/2025-state-county 

COVINGTON HOFFMAN 

APPROVAL RAMIREZ SLAWSON 

Requires 
Vote 

WILLIAMS 

3 - ON CALENDAR 
These events will not be reviewed at the meeting 

unless a change in director interest / attendance / RSVP is made known 

DATE / TIME EVENT C DIRECTOR INTEREST 

Tue. Dec. 2 
10 a.m. to 

noon 

CSDA Webinar –  General Manager Evaluations: A 
Strategic Approach 
$0 FREE 
Presenter: Martin Rauch, Rauch Communication Consultants, 
Inc. 
A well-executed GM performance evaluation is crucial for both 
the manager's success and the board's effectiveness. But many 
boards tend to fumble, ignore, or mishandle this critical activity. 
Learn a proven process that will improve communication and 
understanding between the manager and board; incorporate 
both subjective and objective criteria for a well-rounded 
assessment; understand how to align the evaluation with clear 
policy directions and how to connect the evaluation process to 
the broader strategic plan and the manager's annual goals.  

COVINGTON HOFFMAN 

APPROVAL RAMIREZ 
YES 

SLAWSON 

Preapproved 
(Table A, 10) 

WILLIAMS 
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DATE / TIME EVENT D DIRECTOR INTEREST 

Thu & Fri 
Nov. 13 & 14 
8:30 am to  
2:45 pm 

Association of California Water Agencies – Regions 8, 9, 
and 10 event at the Irvine Marriott 
Southern California Water Forum: Shared Challenges, 
Strategic Action 
$150 per person | Registration deadline: 10/31 
https://www.acwa.com/events/acwa-regions-8-9-10-event-
2025/ 
Reception: Thursday, November 13, 2025 | 5:30 – 7:30 p.m. 
Event: Friday, November 14, 2025 | 8:30 a.m. – 2:45 p.m. 
The Forum brings together water leaders, policymakers, and 
experts to explore strategies for addressing Southern 
California’s most critical water challenges. 
The Forum features a robust program of panels, discussions, 
and networking opportunities on the issues shaping the region’s 
water future. Program highlights include: 

 Colorado River panel featuring state and regional 
perspectives 

 Flowing Conversations networking lunch 
 Fireside chat on Federal priorities and regional impacts 
 Panel discussion on emerging Southern California 

water issues 
 Updates on ACWA’s advocacy priorities 

Information continues on next page  
This is your chance to collaborate on shared challenges and 
strategic solutions to ensure a reliable and sustainable water 
future for Southern California.  

COVINGTON HOFFMAN 

APPROVAL RAMIREZ 
YES 

SLAWSON 

Preapproved 
(Table A, 1) 

WILLIAMS 
YES 

TRAVEL PLAN: ACWA Regions 8, 9, & 10 Water Summit at the Irvine Marriott 
Event registration  $  150.00 
Hotel  1 Night [check in Thu 11/13, check out Fri 11/14 (1 night +tax and fees) est.]  $  308.75 
Hotel self parking (2 days at $45 per day)  $  90.00 
Meals and incidentals (1.5 days: 1 dinner  Thu 11/13 | Breakfast and Lunch on Fri 11/14 
unless provided at the Summit) (US GSA LA/Orange/Ventura per diem $22 breakfast, $23 
lunch, $36 dinner)  $  81.00 
Transportation (driving personal vehicle 140 miles RT @ 70.0 cents mile - IRS rate)  $  98.00 
Director per diem (2 days @ $296.4 per day)  $  592.80 

Estimated cost per meeting attendee  $  1,320.55 

DATE / TIME EVENT E DIRECTOR INTEREST 
 Dec 2 - 4 
Tuesday-
Thursday 

ACWA 2025 Fall Conference & Exhibition 
At Sheraton San Diego Resort (Harbor Island) 
$ 999 Deadline for Early Bird Pricing 10/30/25 
Option: $250.00 On-Demand Conference Recordings only after 
live conference. 
ACWA conference includes statewide issues forums, roundtable 
talks, and region discussion along with session covering a wide 
range of topics including water management, innovation, public 
communication, affordable drinking water, energy, and finance. 
https://acwa.eventsair.com/acwafc25/ 

Estimated costs / Travel Plan on next page 

COVINGTON HOFFMAN 

APPROVAL RAMIREZ 
NO 

SLAWSON 
YES 

Preapproved 
(Table A, 1) 

WILLIAMS 
YES 
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Travel Plan: Estimated cost per conference attendee 
Conference registration with meal package (registration cutoff date 11/3)  $  999.00 
Hotel [check in 12/1, check out 12/4 (3 nights @ $199  +tax, resort fees of $26 per day, and 
other fees) est.]  $  701.00 

Meals and incidentals = 3.5 days: 3 dinners, 1 breakfast, 1 lunch (those not included with 
conference meal package) (US GSA San Diego per diem $36 per dinner, $23 per lunch, $22 
per breakfast)  $  153.00 
Transportation (driving personal vehicle 224 miles RT @ 70 cents mile - IRS rate)  $  156.80 
Transportation: Sheraton parking @$49 per night x 3 nights  $  147.00 
Director per diem (4 days @ $296.40 per day)  $  1,185.60 

Estimated cost per conference attendee:  $  3,342.40 

4 – MISCELLANEOUS COMMUNITY EVENTS 
Listed per request of the Communications Committee 

May or may not be water-related | None of these events are pre-approved 

a) Winterfest - Beaumont-Cherry Recreation and Park District
Friday , December 5 at the Cherry Valley Grange

b) Blizzard Bash and Holiday Light Parade
City of Beaumont Parks & Recreation Department
Saturday, December 13, 1 p.m. to 7 p.m.

5 – At-a-Glance 

Fiscal Impact 

The fiscal impact will depend on the number of directors attending an event and the event costs. 

Budget Tracking 2025 Training, Education and Travel FY 2025 Approved Budget: $55,000 

As of this date Expenditures Budget Remaining Percent expended 
10/30/2025 $30,781.95 $24,218.05 55.9% 

The Fiscal Impact table represents all items received by AP as of October 30, 2025. It does not include all items 
paid as not all receipts have been turned in. 

Attachments 
1. Three-month Look-Ahead: November, December 2025, January 2026
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Regular Board Meeting

November 12, 2025
Item 11b

STAFF REPORT
TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager

SUBJECT: Reports from BCVWD Standing Committees:
i. Finance & Audit Committee
ii. Personnel Committee

Staff Recommendation:  None. Information only

Executive Summary
BCVWD’s two Standing Committees meet monthly. Complete approved minutes of the meetings 
are available on the District’s website. Summaries below were generated by artificial intelligence. 

Finance & Audit Committee – October 9, 2025
Chairperson David Hoffman

The Finance and Audit Committee convened on October 2, 2025, at 10:00 a.m. with Chair David 
Hoffman and Committee Member Lona Williams present.

Finance Manager William Clayton presented the August 2025 Budget Variance Report, noting 
year-to-date revenues of $18,411,427 (76.4% of the annual budget) and expenditures of 
$16,070,077 (61.7% of the budget). Key revenue highlights included higher-than-anticipated grant 
reimbursements and strong interest income driven by favorable investment returns. Expenditures 
remained within expectations across all departments, with operations accounting for the majority 
of spending due to water purchases, electricity, and maintenance costs

The Committee reviewed the August 2025 Check Register totaling $2,987,972.92. Major 
disbursements included payments to Southern California Edison for power ($606,930.39), San 
Gorgonio Pass Water Agency for imported water ($554,211.00), and ACWA Joint Powers 
Insurance Authority for annual property insurance ($94,640.82). Additional vendor payments 
covered capital project expenses, legal services, and payroll-related disbursements. Refunds to 
customers and developers were also processed, reflecting routine utility account adjustments.
Discussion followed on the proposed amendment to the Fiscal Year 2025 operating budget, for 
increased costs related to State Water Project purchases. Adjustments were necessary due to 
higher-than-projected imported water availability  and cost escalations. The Committee 
recommended forwarding the amendment to the full Board for approval.

Staff then presented the proposed Miscellaneous Fee Schedule and multi-year escalation plan. 
The purpose of the revision was to align administrative cost recovery with inflation and updated 
service costs. Committee members discussed the methodology and timing of implementation, 
emphasizing transparency and consistency in public communication.

The Committee received the Policy Tracking Matrix Progress Dashboard and participated in a 
preliminary review of the FY 2026 budget. Staff indicated that the draft budget would reflect 
current-year trends in revenues and expenditures, with continued investment in infrastructure 
replacement, technology upgrades, and water reliability programs. 
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Finance & Audit Committee – October 16, 2025 Special Meeting
A special meeting was held  to address two major items: the updated Water Capacity 
Charges/Facility Fees and Water Supply Fee Study, and the draft Fiscal Year (FY) 2026 
Operating Budget.  

General Manager Jaggers discussed the capacity charge and facility fee study, a comprehensive 
update first initiated in 2019 with consultant Raftelis. The study responded to legislative changes 
including the “Conservation as a California Way of Life” framework, which requires reassessment 
of long-term water supply and infrastructure needs. Swanson explained that reductions in 
projected water use have decreased the number of required production wells and storage 
reservoirs, resulting in an updated single-family equivalent dwelling unit (EDU) charge of 
approximately $11,077—an increase from $10,122 but significantly lower than earlier projections 
exceeding $25,000 per EDU. Total projected facility costs were estimated at $270.9 million, offset 
by $49 million already collected, leaving approximately $221 million in future funding needs.

The Committee also discussed accessory dwelling units (ADUs) and multifamily developments in 
relation to state law and District policy. The approach reflects reduced outdoor water use from 
smaller landscapes, balanced by increased indoor consumption. The conversation further linked 
ADU water demand to upcoming state conservation mandates, which will lower indoor water use 
allowances from 55 gallons per capita per day in 2024 to 42 gallons by 2030. The Committee 
discussed the implications for the District’s compliance strategy and potential adoption of budget-
based tiered water rates by 2035 to meet state efficiency targets.

Jaggers described population growth and land-use impacts on long-term water demand 
projections. Current estimates place the service area population at approximately 68,000, with 
expected buildout of roughly 20,000 additional dwelling units. Staff emphasized coordination with 
regional agencies to ensure data consistency in water management and planning documents. 
The Committee voted to recommend forwarding the fee study to the full Board for consideration.

The second major item was a review of the preliminary FY 2026 Operating Budget, presented by 
Director of Finance and Administration Sylvia Molina. The proposed budget projected a $1.3 
million surplus. Revenues were supported by higher-than-anticipated water sales, the rate 
adjustments effective January 1, 2025, and stable fixed meter charges based on 22,000 active 
service connections. Staff noted increased consumption in early 2025 due to warmer weather, 
resulting in approximately $500,000 in additional revenue compared to the prior year. Operating 
expenditures remained consistent with prior forecasts, and pass-through costs for power and 
imported water were aligned with projected increases from suppliers.

The Committee reviewed individual revenue and expense categories, including water sales, 
power and importation pass-throughs, and administrative fees such as backflow and reconnection 
charges. Molina also addressed customer payment challenges and compliance with Senate Bill 
998 regarding disconnection procedures and payment plans. The draft budget incorporated 
moderate growth assumptions and a conservative 7% system water loss estimate, reflecting both 
operational prudence and anticipated conservation effects. 

Personnel Committee – October 21, 2025 – canceled due to lack of quorum

Chairperson John Covington
Staff Report prepared by Lynda Kerney, Executive Assistant and Chat GPT
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